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UALBANY vs. No. 16 VILLANOVA E U E 8 S C H E D U L E
Sept. 30 | 3:30 p.m. EST | Casey Stadium (8,500) DATE OPPONENT TIME/RESULT
Aug. 26 FORDHAM W, 34-13
Sept. 2 at Marshall (FBS) L, 17-21
Vs Sept.8 at Hawai'i [FBS) L, 20-31
Sept. 23 at Morgan State W, 23-17
Sept. 30 VILLANOVA* 3:30 p.m.
UALBANY GREAT DANES NO. 16 VILLANOVA WILDCATS Oct. 7 T 4.00 p.m
2-210-0 CAA 3-11-0 CAA Oct. 14 at New Hampshire* 1:00 p.m.
Head Coach: Greg Gattuso (10th) Head Coach: Mark Ferrante .
Record at UAlbany: 41-59 Seventh Season Oct. 21 RHODE ISLAND 3:30 p.m.
Career Record: 138-91 Oct. 28 at Maine* 1:00 p.m.
Y x 1.
Vs FloFootbal Nov. 4 WILLIAM § MARY* _ 1:00 p.m.
w ﬁ Radio: 103.9 The Breeze Nov. 11 at Stony Brook* 1:00 p.m.
Rodger Wyland & Michael Johnson Jr.
Nov. 18 MONMOUTH* 1:00 p.m.
With four games under his belt to start the season, Reese Poffenbarger is averaging 169 *CAA Game | All Times Eastern
passing yards per game with a 48.3% completion percentage. He's recorded seven pass-
ing touchdowns, 66 completions, and 676 total passing yards. Poffenbarger also ranks
third on the team in rushing yards. He’s averaging 26.5 per game with a net of 106 on the
year. He has recorded two long TD rushes thus far, a S4-yard score against Marshall and -
a Ul-yard run against Hawai’i. 2023 CAA Standings CAA 0 I
Anton Juncaj has been a monster on the defensive line to start the season. The DE Williarm & Mar 50 VeerD
recorded a program record four sacks in the team’s opening game against Fordham. By Del v 50 31
adding two more against Hawai’i, and another at Morgan State, Juncaj leads the FCS with Ele aware 50 oo
a grand total of seven. Not far behind, DE AJ Simon ranks tied for 11th in the entire FCS Viﬁanmva 0 91
with four. .
Aamir Hall is finding the ball early in his first season with the Great Danes. The young thgﬁoln‘d d g? gg
corner has recorded interceptions in his outings against Marshall and Hawai’i, and also MDCr]Tr‘:Ojtin 1 13
leads the team with six PBUs. He’s recorded 13 total tackles, 10 solo, in four games. Camobell 1o oo
Linebacker Dylan Kelly continues to be all over the field on defense, recording 49 tackles Hampte 00 o1
through four games. That mark puts him in a tie for fourth in the entire FCS, and current- N:xﬁlan chire 01 oo
ly paces the CAA. Kelly has added two sacks for 13 yards and recorded an interception at UAIbany P 0-0 5o
Hawai’i.
Poffenbarger has shown an ability to spread the love on offense, with 14 different Great Gg\iﬁgn g}e éj
Danes recording at least one reception to start the season. Caden Burtin and Brevin NC.AST 01 03
Easton both sit with 11 receptions each, with Burti leading the team with 113 total yards. S.t : Brook 03 o4
Running back Nate Larkins has been given the majority of carries over the first three ony Broo
games, leading the team with 43 attempts. He's averaging 4.3 yards per carry, averaging
46 yards per game. He is followed by graduate transfer Faysal Aden, who has registered ETATS FSC;S .I;DP as R Vot P
42 carries and is averaging 2.8 yards per rush. IDS Sl;uotuh Dakota State (54) 3?8 IDBEJSB re{
North Dakota State (2)  3-0 1,335 2
Villanova heads to UAlbany this week The Great Danes have yet to break into 3 Montana State 31 1,288 3
for its first CAA Football road game of the Stats Perform FCS Top 25, but re- 4 Idaho 31 1187 7
the season. The Wildcats are coming main just outside through four games. g n’"l"a[;” & Mary gf i’éfgg g
off a 35-9 victory over then-No. 17 After dismantling Fordham to start ; FO y Lross g
R . . . urman 3-1 1,044 8
Rhode Island in their league opener the year, UAlbany played two incredibly 8 Sacramento State 31 101 4
a week ago. After defeating Rhode strong road games against FBS level 9 UIW 31 au7 9
Island in a Top 25 battle a week ago, competition before getting back into 10 Southern Illinois 3-0 913 12
Villanova moved up nine spots in this the win column last week at Maorgan 1 Delaware 31 e 18
week’s Stats Perform FCS Poll and State. The team was in the conversa- 12 North Dakota 21 o4 14
come in at No. 16 in the rankings. Villa- | tion for the win in both FBS matchups, 13 Weber State 22 601 10
nova has won five of its last six games | putting the rest of the FCS on notice. ig He"":gmpfh"ec | gf ggé llé
in the state of New York since 2019. Five CAA teams currently hold spots 15 Villjl;tmvzm ina Centra - nan or
Villanova quarterback Connor Watkins in the Top 25 - William & Mary (#5), 17 Western Carolina 31 479 o3
and wide receiver Rayjuon Pringle have | Delaware (#11), New Hampshire (#14), 18 Montana 31 420 13
been the top QB-WR combination in Villanova (#18), and Rhode Island (#24). 19 Eastern Washington 22 358 NR
the FCS this season. Watkins leads The Great Danes are set to play Villa- 20 Florida ASM 31 346 22
the nation in both passing yards per nova this week, New Hampshire on the 21 UC Davis 2-2 297 15
attempt (10.42) and passing yards per | road on Oct. 14, Rhode Island at home 22 UT Martin 31 241 NR
completion (19.47), while Pringle is on Oct. 21, and William & Mary at home gi g%uggsltol""”jtate gle 523;* Eﬁ
leading the country with an average on Nov. 4. oe Ceﬁtrzl irir;nsas 5o 16 R
of 27.5 yards per reception. Senior
linebacker Brendan Bell is this week’s
CAA FODtba” CO_DEfenSive Player Df Southeast Missouri State 103; Fordham 82; Mercer 62; Chattanooga 55;
the Week after he had Blght tackles Eastern Illinois 48; Austin Peay 33; Samford 28; Tarleton State 27; Northern
and two tackles for loss against URI Towa 23; Albany 22; Harvard 12; Eastern Kentucky 7
last week.




TEAM NOTES

Record Breakers

The UAlbany defense combined to record 10 sacks in the season opener against Fordham, a single-game record. The previous record, eight, was set
in 2017 against New Hampshire. Leading that charge was defensive end Anton Juncaj, Juncaj finished with four sacks on the day, claiming his own
individual record for most sacks in a single game. Also having impressive nights were AJ Simon, who finished with three sacks, Dylan Kelly (2), and
Ronnell McCorn (1).

QB Year Two

Sophomore quarterback Reese Poffenbarger enters year number two with the Great Danes in 2023. Poffenbarger joined UAlbany in the spring of
2022 as a transfer from Old Dominion, heading into a four-way quarterback battle during training camp. The rookie QB earned his starting role and
never looked back. It only took him three games to surpass the UAlbany single-game passing record, throwing for 412 yards and three touchdowns.
Poffenbarger went on to toss 2,999 yards on the season with a 62% completion rate. He collected 24 touchdowns, throwing just four interceptions.
He was named the CAA Rookie of the Week an unprecedented six times before claiming the conference’s Rookie of the Year title and being named
to the CAA Third Team All-Conference. In addition, he was named the ECAC Division | FCS Rookie of the Year, the 2022 Jerry Rice Award Runner-Up,
and a HERO Sports Freshman All-American.

This season, Poffenbarger looks to build off of his historic 2022 campaign. He has already been named to the Walter Payton Award Preseason
Watch List, which is presented to the national offensive player of the year in football’s Division | subdivision, and was also named CAA Preseason
All-Conference Honorable Mention. He enters year two with offensive Coordinator and Associate Head Coach Jared Ambrose guiding him from the
sidelines.

Defensive Upgrades

It’s no secret the Great Dane defense struggled in 2022. The unit ranked second to last in the conference, allowing 34.1 points per game and a total
of 51 touchdowns. That script is looking to get flipped. Enter first-year Defensive Coordinator Bill Nesselt. Nesselt enters year seven at UAlbany,
taking over the defense after serving as the team'’s Special Teams Coordinator last season and as the team’s defensive line coach from 2018 to 2021.
But it’s not just Coach Nesselt that makes the 2023 defense stand out from a season ago.

Aamir Hall and DaeSean Winston look to be immediate playmakers for the purple and gold. Hall transfers in from CAA foe Richmond, where he has
totaled 24 games played with two interceptions, 19 passes defended, and 5.5 tackles for loss. He was named a Phil Steele Freshman All-American

in the spring of 2021. Hall comes to Upstate New York with Temple Transfer DaeSean Winston. Winston brings a plethora of experience from a
top-level program and immediately slots in as the team’s starting full safety. Those two will match up with a slew of returners coming into 2023 with
another year under their belts, including CAA Preseason Honorable Mention winners Anton Juncaj (defensive end) and Dylan Kelly (Linebacker),
defensive leader Larry Walker Jr. (strong safety), defensive lineman Joseph Greaney, AJ Simon, and Elijah Hills, linebackers Jahlil Johnson and Ori
Jean-Charles, and corner Bill Hackett.

Running Back Room

In 2021, the Great Danes relied heavily on running back Karl Mofor. The same can be said with Todd Sibley in 2022. In 2023 however, UAlbany is
still looking to find a potential bell cow in the backfield. Training camp has been a battle ground for all the backs looking for the coveted RB1 slot.
The top names in that conversation include Utah Transfer Faysal Aden, Bentley transfer Nate Larkins, and returners Jose Lopez, Griffin Woodell, and
Landon Alexander. According to the depth chart, Aden will get the nod as the top back to start the season. The number two spot comes down to
Larkins and Woodell. It will be a key position battle to keep an eye on as UAlbany plays four-consecutive non-conference games before facing off
against Villanova on Sept. 30.

Meet the Leadership Council

Every year, the UAlbany players and coaching staff elect a “Leadership Council” comprised of players who show an extortionary level of leadership
both on and off the field. This year’s council is comprised of nine total student-athletes, five coming from the offensive side of the ball and four
coming from the defensive side. On offense, Leadership Council selections include quarterback Reese Poffenbarger, Tight End lan Renninger, wide
receiver Roy Alexander, and linemen Scott Houseman and Ozzie Hutchinson. On defense, safety Larry Walker Jr., lineman AJ Simon, and linebackers
Dylan Kelly and Ori Jean-Charles get the nod.

A Decade at UAlbany
It’s been a decade since Head Football Coach Greg Gattuso took over the reigns of the UAlbany program, replacing legendary long-time coach Bob
Ford. In ten years, Gattuso has amassed a 39-57 overall record, leading

the Great Danes on some of their most historic seasons. The 2019 season 2023 INDIVIDUAL AWARDS
saw the Great Danes win nine games, including their first-ever FCS playoff
game, at home against Central Connecticut State. The Danes went 9-5

Reese Poffenbarger
overall, including 6-2 in the CAA to finish second after being picked 11th

Preseason CAA Honorable Mention

in the preseason coaches’ poll. The 2019 team featured six All-CAA
selections and two major awards, including Offensive Rookie of the Year
Jeff Undercuffler, with Gattuso landing CAA Coach of the Year honors.
Gattuso was also a finalist for the STATS Eddie Robinson Award, presented
annually to the top head coach in FCS football.

Gattuso was a defensive lineman at Penn State, where he helped lead the
Nittany Lions to a national title in 1982. In his first collegiate head-coach-
ing role, Gattuso piloted Duquesne to a 97-32 record during his 12-sea-
son tenure, and while making three bowl appearances at Pittsburgh, he
turned the defensive line into one of the best in the nation as an assistant
head coach.

Walter Payton Award Preseason Watch List

Anton Juncaj
Preseason CAA Honorable Mention
CAA Defensive Player of the Week (39.4)

Dylan Kelly
Preseason CAA Honorable Mention




COLONIAL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION

Villanova 35, Rhode Island 9

Quarterback Connor Watkins rushed for 113 yards and a career-high three touchdowns on 10 carries and added 166 yards through the air to lead
#25 Villanova (3-1, 1-0 CAA) past #17 Rhode Island (2-2, 2-1 CAA), 35-9. Watkins did most of his damage in the first half, finding the end zone of
runs of 1, 23 and 5 yards to build a 21-3 advantage at halftime. The Wildcats broke the game open on their opening drive of the third quarter as TD
Ayo-Durojaiye (7 carries, 103 yards) broke loose for a 63-yard scoring run. Villanova’s defense was excellent, holding the Rams to 241 total yards, in-
cluding 60 on the ground. Brendan Bell paced the Wildcats with eight tackles, 2.0 TFL's and a sack. For Rhode Island, Kasim Hill passed for 175 yards
and the Rams got a 14-yard TD run from Jaden Griffin in the fourth quarter. Evan Stewart made 10 tackles and a TFL for the URI defense.

William & Mary 28, Maine 3

Bronson Yoder ran for a career-high 163 yards and a touchdown and Malachi Imoh added 103 yards on the ground at #5 William & Mary (4-0, 2-0
CAA) pulled away for 28-3 victory over Maine (0-4, 0-2 CAA). The Tribe finished with 331 rushing yards on a rainy afternoon while their top-ranked
defense held the Black Bears to 138 total yards and seven first downs. Yoder finished a 93-yard drive with a 1-yard TD run to put W&M 7-0 early

in the second quarter, but Maine trimmed the deficit to four at the half following a 20-yard Cody Williams field goal. The Tribe took advantage of

a Ryan Poole interception early in the third quarter and went up 14-3 on a 1-yard Darius Wilson run. Wilson hit JT Mayo with a 2-yard scoring pass
later in the period and a 4-yard TD run by Martin Lucas with 3:02 to go sealed the victory. Kevin Jarrell led the W&M defense with nine tackles and
a TFL, while Nate Lynn added six stops and a pair of sacks. Maine’s defense was paced by Abdul Stewart’s 10 tackles, while Buggs Brown and Darius
McKenzie each had eight stops and a forced fumble.

Richmond 20, Stony Brook 19

Andrew Lopez kicked a 28-yard field goal with 46 seconds remaining to lift Richmond (2-2, 1-0 CAA) to a 20-19 win over Stony Brook (0-4, 0-3 CAA).
The Spiders’ offense committed five turnovers on the day, but freshman quarterback Ashten Snelsire was able to put together an 11-play, 57-yard
drive to set up the game-winning kick. The game was tied at 3-3 in the second quarter when Richmond got a 56-yard TD pass from Jackson Hardy
to Nick DeGennaro. The Seawolves quickly answered with a 34-yard scoring pass from Casey Case to Anthony Johnson to tie the game at 10-10 at
halftime. A 36-yard Savon Smith TD run put the Spiders back on top late in the third period, but a 56-yard pick six by the Seawolves’ JuJu Ganthier
brought the Seawolves within 17-16. SBU forced a UR fumble and went ahead 19-17 following a 31-yard Spencer Biscoe field goal with 9:29 left.
Smith rushed for a team-best 106 yards and a TD to lead the UR offense. Case passed for 154 yards and a TD for SBU. Defensively, SBU’s Aidan Kaler
made a game-high 14 stops and UR’s Tristan Wheeler had nine tackles.

Delaware 29, New Hampshire 25

Ryan O’Connor passed for 335 yards and three touchdowns as #19 Delaware (3-1, 2-0 CAA) rallied for a 29-25 victory over #11 New Hampshire (2-2,
0-1 CAA). Marcus Yarns ran for 105 yards and a TD and Jourdan Townsend had five receptions for 122 yards and a TD as the Blue Hens piled up 500
yards of total offense. New Hampshire took a quick 5-0 lead thanks to a safety and a field goal and extended the margin to 18-0 following a pair of
Max Brosmer touchdown passes — a 16-yarder to Logan Tomlinson and a 2-yarder to Kyle Lepkowski. O’Connor brought the Hens back, throwing a
32-yard TD pass to Townsend, a 24-yarder to Yarns and an 18-yarder to Chandler Harvin to put UD on top, 22-18 early in the third quarter. On the
ensuing kickoff, Dylan Laube put UNH ahead 25-22 with a 100-yard return for a TD. However, a 30-yard TD run by Yarns with 3:33 left in the third
period proved to be the difference. Brosmer finished 34-0f-58 passing for 392 yards and 2 TD’s, with DJ Linkins making five catches for 110 yards.
Joe Eichman had 11 stops for the UNH defense. Jackson Tayor had 11 tackles and a TFL and Khalil Dawsey added nine tackles, an interception and a
forced fumble for the Blue Hens, who made a pair of fourth-down stops in the final quarter to maintain the lead.

Elon 28, Campbell 24

Jalen Hampton rushed for 169 yards and a school-record tying four touchdowns as Elon (2-2, 2-0 CAA) held off Campbell (2-2, 1-2 CAA), 28-24. After
the Camels took an early 3-0 advantage, Hampton found the end zone on runs of 10, 6 and 1 yard in the second quarter to put the Phoenix ahead
21-3 at the break. Campbell got a 22-yard scramble from quarterback Hajj-Malik Williams to pull within 21-10, but Hampton scored his fourth TD to
make it 28-10 after three periods. The Camels fought back as Williams found VJ Wilkins with an 11-yard TD pass and Na’Quari Rogers had a 2-yard
TD run to make it 28-24 with 4:27 to play. Campbell got one final chance to complete the comeback but saw its final drive end at the Elon 37. John-
carlos Miller Il made four catches for 55 yards for Elon offensively, while the defense was led by Caleb Curtain with 10 tackles and a half-sack and Bo
Sanders with 10 stops and an interception. Williams finished 33-o0f-44 passing for 367 yards with Wilkins making 10 grabs for 114 yards. Monchovia
Gaffney had 10 tackles for the CU defense.

Norfolk State 21, Towson 14

A fourth-quarter comeback came up just short as Towson (1-3, 0-1 CAA) dropped a 21-14 decision to Norfolk State. After falling behind 7-0 early, the
Tigers pulled even at the half following a 14-yard TD run by quarterback Nathan Kent. The Spartans tacked on a pair of third-quarter touchdowns,
but Towson battled back with a 10-yard TD run by Devin Matthews to close within seven with 5:02 to go. The Tigers got a fourth-down stop drove to
the NSU 12-yard line but were unable to get the tying score. Kent finished 21-0f-36 passing for 201 yards, with Carter Runyon making six catches for
62 yards. Makye Smith and Mason Woods each had eight tackles and a sack defensively.

Lafayette 28, Monmouth 20

Marquez McCray passed for 234 yards, including a pair of touchdowns to Dymere Miller, but Monmouth (1-3, 1-1 CAA) was beaten 28-20 at Lafay-
ette. The Hawks trailed 21-6 late in the third quarter when McCray hit Miller with a 20-yard scoring strike and MU added a 2-point conversion to
pull within 21-14. Down 28-14, McCray and Miller hooked up for a 2-yard TD with 2:01 to go and the Hawks got one last chance to tie, but were
unable to score. Miller finished with 10 receptions for 121 yards and 2 TD’s. Defensively, Remi Johnson and Thomas Joe-Kamara each made eight
tackles.
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Name

Faysal Aden
DaeSean Winston
Aamir Hall

Julian Hicks

Roy Alexander
Bradley Igweike
MarQeese Dietz
Anton Juncaj

Bill Hackett
Tyler Pastula
Reese Poffenbarger
Larry Walker Jr.
Al Simon

Levi Wentz
Landon Alexander
Michel Lucien
Jackson Parker
Caden Burti
Trey Lindsey
Mike Coleman
Brevin Easton
Kevon Angry
Aedan McDermott
Ori Jean-Charles
Ben Howe-Jones
Jordan Rae

Joe Tortello
Isaac Duffy
Denzel Patrick
Brian Abraham
Joey Koch

Nate Larkins
Cam Stodghill
Jose Lopez

Tyler Merwarth
Griffin Woodell
Parris Smiley
Nick Totten
Jahlil Johnson
Kavon Chambers
Rykim Lemon
Conrad Perry
Alex Sapienza
Babajide Akinola
John Opalko
Sam Hogan
Steven Sadek
Dillon Dunathan
Dylan Kelly
Sammy Knipe
Cole Esposito
Matthew Rappa
Russell Dietz
Michael Sbuttoni
Tyler Pucci

John Dodaro
Tyson Foster

Pos.

RB
DB
DB
WR
WR
DB
WR
DL
DB
K/P
QB
DB
DL
WR
RB
LB
WR
WR
QB
DB
WR
DB
QB
LB
LB
QB
QB
DB
DB
LB
RB
RB
DB
RB
DB
RB
DB
DB
LB
RB
DB
RB
WR
DB
K/P
K/P
K/P
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LS
K/P
K/P
DL
oL

Stephen Sokach-Minnick LS

Joseph Black

Brock Boyer

Jayden Holmes-Cotter
Neco Eberhardt
Troy Berschwinger
Joseph Greaney
Kenneth Santos

oL
DL
DL
DL
LB
DL
oL

6-1
5-11
5-9
5-8
5-11
6-5
5-10
6-0
6-2
5-9
5-11
5-10
5-11
5-11
6-2
5-9

5-9
5-10
5-8
5-11
6-0
5-11
6-1
6-2
6-1
5-11

5-10

6-2

Wt,
214
206
201
201
200
177
187
273
180
217
208
200
267
205
198
234
197
189
206
160
197
178
211
235
204
204
188
184
200
221
198
224
190
202
199
194
197
193
209
207

205
198
165
180
182
156
229
224
233
222
213
231
181
173
222
295
233
268
240
225
296
226
280
282

cl.
Gr.
Gr.
Jr.

Gr.
Jr.

Jr.

So.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
Fr.
Jr.

Jr.

So.
Gr.
Gr.
Sr.
Sr.
Fr.
Gr.
Jr.

Fr.
Jr.

Gr.
Jr.

Gr.
Fr.
Gr.
Fr.
Sr.
So.
Fr.
So.
So.
So.
So.
Gr.
Sr.
Jr.

Jr.

Jr.

Gr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
Fr.
Jr.

Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.

Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Gr.
So.

2023 Roster

Hometown

Salt Lake City, Utah
Abingdon, Md.
Baltimore, Md.
Cleveland, Ohio
Fort Myers, Fla.
Guilderland, N.Y.
Virginia Beach, Va.
Port Jervis, N.Y.
Trenton, N.J.
Easton, Pa.
Middletown, Md.
Aliquippa, Pa.
Tobyhanna, Pa.
Valencia, Pa.
Aliquippa, Pa.
Union, N.J.
Kingston, N.Y.
Marlton, N.J.
Montgomery, Ala.
Pittsburgh, Pa.
Severn, Md.
Powder Springs, Ga.
Guilford, Conn.
Spring Valley, N.Y.
Edinboro, Pa.
Liverpool, N.Y.
Albany, N.Y.
Binghamton, N.Y.
Hartford, Conn.
Brockton, Mass.
Mahopac, N.Y.
Huntington, N.Y.
Rensselaer, N.Y.
Middletown, Pa.
Quakertown, Pa.
Glens Falls, N.Y.
Rochester, N.Y.
Toms River, N.J.
Rochester, N.Y.
Lakewood, N.J.
Baltimore, Md.
Bronx, N.Y.
Voorheesville, N.Y.
West Orange, N.J.
Springdale, Pa.
Hudson Falls, N.Y.
Latham, N.Y.
Damascus, Md.
Ambhurst, N.Y.
State College, Pa.
Cortlandt Manor, N.Y.
Garden City, N.Y.
Islip, N.Y.

Burnt Hills, N.Y.
Rochester, N.Y.
Lacey, N.J.
Rochester, N.Y.
West Pittston, Pa.
Buffalo, N.Y.
Allentown, Pa.
Morganville, N.J.
Pittsburgh, Pa.
Guilderland, N.Y.
Bedford, Mass.
Mamaroneck, N.Y.

@
2023 ROSTER

Prev. School

West HS (Utah)

Archbishop Spalding (Temple)
Mount St. Joseph (Richmond)
Mayfield (Akron)

Riverdale, Bridgeton Academy
Guilderland

Norview (ODU)

Minisink HS (Southern Conn./Nassau JC)
Trenton Central (Lackawanna)
Easton HS (Delaware)
Middletown HS (ODU)
Aliquippa

Pocono Mountain West (Bloomsburg)
Pine-Richland (Old Dominion)
Central Valley HS

Union HS (Monroe College)
Cheshire Academy

Cherokee (Marshall)
Montgomery Academy (Auburn)
Woodland Hills (Toledo)
Archbishop Spalding (Assumption)
McEachern (Butler CC/Western Carolina)
Guilford

Spring Valley (Louisville/Maine)
General MclLane

Christian Brothers Academy
Notre Dame-Bishop Gibbons
Clayton (NC State)

Bloomfield

Xaverian Brothers (Yale)
Mahopac

John H. Glenn (Bentley)

LaSalle

Middletown

Quakertown Community

Glens Falls

McQuaid Jesuit

Toms River East (Pace)

Aquinas Institute

Fork Union Military Academy
Merro (Mt. San Antonio)

Mount St. Michael Academy (Sacred Heart)

Clayton A. Bouton HS
West Orange (Essex CC)
Central Catholic

Glens Falls (Cornell/Utah St.)
Shaker

Damascus

Williamsville North

St. Thomas More
Kennedy Catholic (Sacred Heart)
Chaminade

Islip (Springfield College)
Burnt Hills-Ballston Lake
Valley Central

Lacey Township
Aquinas Institute
Wyoming Area

St. Francis

Parkland

Freehold Township
Aliquippa

Guilderland

Arlington Catholic
Mamaroneck



60
64
65
66
67
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

ROSTER

Sean Dugery
Jackson Nixon
Ozzie Hutchinson
Chris Alabanzas
Emmit Harris
Stephen Demeo
Austin Mosier
Josh Gaffney
Will Marotta
Scott Houseman
Matt Aulicino
Kevin Singer

Joe McMahon
Nolan Latulippe
Mike Gecik
Ondre Toland
Brandon Frank
Kellen Taylor
Jake Lezzer

Dan Whaley
Carter Moses
Haydon Broockmann
Dylan Walker

lan Renninger
Chad Parker
Riley Engelhard
King Tshiama
Ronnell McCorn
William Martin 11l
Elijah Hills
Ghassan Chehade
Tiny Boadu
Cedric Carter
Matthew Obiagu
Jack Mottola
Anthony DiMeglio

Coaching Staff

Greg Gattuso (Penn State ’80, 10" Season)

Jared Ambrose
Bill Nesselt

Joe Bernard
Will Fiacchi
Jordan Orlovsky
Peter Davila
Darrin Walls
Chris Calabrese
Brendan Smith
Jacob Alsadek
Jon Simmons

Jake Kulig

Jacob DiRenzo
Nathaniel Kue
Matt Campion

Tim Brady

---Support Staff---

Jay Geiger

Matthew Barber

Vic Cegles

Taylor O’Connor
Pronunciation Guide

Pronunciation
Fay-sol Aiden
Day-Shaun
Ig-wek-ee

Junk-ahj
Poff-en-bar-ger
Mitchell Loo-see-en
Kev-on

Coch (as it’s spelled)
Meer-war-th

oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
WR
WR
WR
WR
TE
TE
TE
TE
TE
TE
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL

32
31
37
41
49
52
60
61
70

6-1 305 Fr. Glen Mills, Pa. The Haverford School
6-4 246 Fr. Pittsford, N.Y. Pittsford Sutherland
6-4 305 Sr. Poughkeepsie, N.Y.  Spackenkill
5-11 339 Jr. Troy, N.Y. Cherry Hill (HVCC)
6-4 290 So. Albany, N.Y. Shaker
6-0 259 So. Pittsford, N.Y. Pittsford Sutherland
6-3 302 Jr. Piscataway, N.J. Piscataway
6-3 309 Jr. York, Pa. Central York
6-5 325 Sr. Collegeville, Pa. Perkiomen Valley
6-3 321 Gr. Jacob's Creek, Pa. Yough (Lackawanna College)
6-5 244 Fr. Pittsburgh, Pa. Central Catholic
6-4 290 Gr. Littleton, Colo. East Coast Prep
6-6 275 Fr. Wallingford, Pa. St. Joseph's Prep
6-7 281 Fr. Ottawa, Ont. Gaulois De Gaitineau
6-3 290 Jr. Milford, Pa. Delaware Valley
6-1 310 Jr. East Hartford, Conn. East Hartford (Monroe College)
5-10 178 Fr. Johnstown, N.Y. Johnstown
6-2 195 Fr. Schenectady, N.Y. Guilderland
6-0 197 Fr. Clearfield, Pa. The Hun School
6-3 201 Ir. Lansdowne, Pa. Haverford School (LaSalle)
6-5 233 Fr. Wilmington, N.C. Hoggard
6-2 237 Jr. Stuyvesant, N.Y. Ichabod Crane
6-3 249 So. Douglasville, Pa. Pope John Paul Il (Colorado St.)
6-5 254 Gr. Pottsville, Pa. Pottsville
6-3 247 Sr. Victor, N.Y. Victor (UNLV/Dodge City CC)
6-4 243 So. Toms River, N.J. Tom'’s River East
6-2 222 Fr. Gaithersburg, Md. Quince-Orchard
6-0 230 Jr. Brunswick, Md. Our Lady of Good Counsel
5-11 278 Gr. Collingdale, Pa. Academy Park (Bloomsburg)
6-2 281 Jr. Rockaway, N.J. Delbarton School
6-5 266 So. Latham, N.Y. Shaker
6-0 261 Fr. North Babylon, N.Y.  Hills East/Deerfield Academy
6-2 250 Sr. Beaverdam, Va. Patrick Henry HS (Alderson Broaddus)
6-5 241 So. Camden, Del. Caesar Rodney
6-1 231 Jr. Coster, N.J. Northern Valley Regional
6-3 242 Jr. Milton, N.Y. Marlboro
Head Coach
Associate Head Coach / Offensive Coordinator / Quarterbacks Coach
Defensive Coordinator / Linebackers Coach
Special Teams Coordinator / Defensive Line Coach
Wide Receivers Coach / Passing Game Coordinator / Recruiting Coordinator
Running Backs Coach / Chief of Staff
Safeties Coach
Co-Defensive Coordinator / Cornerbacks Coach
Outside Linebackers Coach / Defensive Recruiting Coordinator
Tight Ends Coach
Offensive Line Coach
Director of Football Operations / Video Coordinator
Defensive Assistant
Offensive Assistant
Special Teams Assistant
Coaching Assistant
Coaching Assistant
Head Athletic Trainer
Director of Strength & Conditioning
Deputy Athletic Director, Football Sport Administrator
Assistant Director of Digital Content & Communications, Football Contact
Pronunciation # Pronunciation
Kay-von 77 La-too-leap
Jah-leel 78 Guess-ick
Oh-pal-ko 79 Toeland
Done-uthan 85 Brockman
Pu-chee 87 Renn-in-gerr
So-Katch Min-ick 90 She-ah-ma
Dug-ery 94 She-hod-day
De-mayo 95 Bo-ah-do

Mo-jure (Like it’s French) 97

Oh-bee-ah-goo



PRONUNCIATION GUIDE QUICK FACTS

0 FaY'SOI Alden LOCAEION 1.ttt et Albany, N.Y.
- ENrolIMeNnt......coiiiiiiiii e 17,075

0 Day Shaun NICKNAMIE 1ttt ettt e e e e e aeeneesnneas Great Danes
3 |g-Wek-ee Website ..... .... UAIbanySports.com
. B Y7L (=Y RSO @UAlbanyFootball

4 Junk—a hj Facebook ... www.facebook.com/ualbanysports
7 Poﬁ_en_ba r_ger ) =L 110 0 o AN Tom & Mary Casey Stadium
. STAAIUM CAPACIEY .eerrieeiiieiiie et et e e e e eaae e s aeeeeaaeesseaenns 8,500

9 Mitchell Loo-see-en Field Name/Surface Bob Ford Field/synthetic turf

President .......... ... Dr. Havidan Rodriguez

14 Kev-on ALhIETIC DIFECEON ...ttt Mark Benson
22 Coch (as it’s spelled) HEAA COACN ettt ettt eaenea Greg Gattuso
SPOIt AdMINISTIATON ... iicieceieitiecee ettt eeae e saee s Vic Cegles
27 Meer-war-th FOODAll CONLACE ...ttt Taylor O’Connor
Football Contact PhONE .....cc.ecvieiecieeiiesiieseesteesee e (518) 928-6422
32 Kay-von Football Contact Office Email ........cccveeviieecieeiiieceeeeieees toconnor3@albany.edu

31 Jah-leel

37 Oh-pal-ko

41 Done-uthan

Head Coach............ ...Greg Gattuso (Penn State ‘83)
49 Pu-chee ReCOrd at UAIDANY .....vveiiieeececeee et 41-59 (10th season)
I C R Lo [ URRPR ROt 138-91 (22nd

52 So-Katch Min-ick p e Record (22nd season)
60 Dug-e ry Associate Head Coach / Offensive Coordinator / Quarterbacks Coach......... Jared Ambrose
Defensive Coordinator / Linebackers Coach.........covevueeviueeevieccneeenen. Bill Nesselt
61 De-maYO Special Teams Coordinator / Defensive Line Coach... .Joe Bernard
_t H Y Wide Receivers Coach / Passing Game Coordinator . ... Will Fiacchi
70 Mo jure (lee It's FrenCh) Running Backs Coach / Chief of Staff............c.ccceune. ..Jordan Orlovsky
77 La-too-leap SAfeties COACH .....uuvuieieieieceee ettt Peter Davila
. Co-Defensive Coordinator / Cornerbacks Coach ........ccoocvvvvvvevcveeeennenn. Darrin Walls
78 GUESS'le Outside Linebackers Coach / Defensive Recruiting Coordinator ..... Chris Calabrese
7 T | n Tight Ends Coach......... ... Brendan Smith
9 oela d Offensive LiNe COACK ....ccoiiieiiie et Jacob Alsadek
85 Brockman Director of Football Operations / Video Coordinator...........ccccceveunenn. Jon Simmons
. DefensiVe ASSIStANT....cc.eiiiieieete ettt Jake Kulig

87 Renn-in-gerr e Assi :
Offensive ASSISTANT .....ccvieiieiicie e Jacob DiRenzo
90 She_a h_ma Special Teams ASSISTANT .....c.vveeiieeciieeiee ettt e e saae e Nate Kue
Volunteer Offensive Coach . Matt Campion
94 She-hOd-day Head AthletiC TraiNer.....ccecuieieieieeieeteete ettt eanens Jay Geiger
95 Bo ah dO Director of Strength & Conditioning.........cccceevvevieniieneenieseerieenens Matthew Barber

97 Oh-bee-ah-goo

L

PROGRAM HISTORY

First Season of FOOthall.........cccoecuieiieiicieceeeeeeeeeee e 1970 (club)
First Season of Varsity Football .. ...1973 (Div. Ill)
First SEason at DiVISION Hl........eiiiiiiiieiiee e 1995
First Season at DiViSiON | FCS .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiicciccccece e 1999
All-TIME VarSity..ouveceeeeeeeeiceieecieecieeete ettt 316-224 (49th season)
[N L O =T ol o ST 78-24 (14 seasons)
CAA RECOM...uviiiiieiicieeieeie ettt ete e beeaeeneeaeennas 24-56 (10th season)
NEC Championships ..6 (2002-03, 2007-08, 2011-12)
FCS Playoff APPEAranCeS ......cccveeeeeuieetiecieeeteeete et ettt ere v ae e 2 (2011, 2019)
All-TIME HOME RECOT......cviiiiiieiieieietesiesie et 152-90
All-TIme RO RECOIT ...ttt 137-131




GREG GATTUSO - NINTH SEASON AT UALBANY COACH GATTUSO’S COACHING HISTORY

reg Gattuso enters his 10th season
at the helm of the UAlbany football

program in the fall of 2023. Year School Position Record
Aformer standout defensive lineman at Penn 2023 UALbany Head Coach 22
State who's worked at Duquesne, Pittsburgh and 2022 UAlbany Head Coach 3-8
Maryland, Gattuso has led the Great Danes through 2021 UAIbany Head Coach 2.9
six seasons in the Colonial Athletic Association,
one of the top Football Championship Subdivision 2021s UAlbany Head Coach 13
conferences in the nation. 2019 UAlbany Head Coach 9-5
In 2022, Gattuso led the Great Danes to a 3-9 2018 UAlbany Head Coach 3-8
season. Gattuso and his staff were responsible for 2017 UAlbany Head Coach 4-7
brining in key pieces. Reesefoffenkf»arggr,atransfer 2016 UAIbany Head Coach 7.4
quarterback who made an immediate impact, was
named the CAA Offensive Rookie of the Year and 2015 UAlbany Head Coach 3-8
picked up STATS Perform FCS All-America Honors. 2014 UAIbany Head Coach 7-5
Developing tight end Thomas Greaney had a break-
out year - leading the team in receiving yards and 2013 Maryland AHC/DL
touchdowns, also picking up STATS Perform FCS 2012 Maryland AHC/DL
First-Team All-America Honors. As a result, Greaney
signed with the NFLs Cleveland Browns as a free 2011 Maryland DL
agent following the 2023 draft. 2010 Pittsburgh AHC/DL
In the 2021 fall season, the Great Danes fin- 2009 Pittsburgh ACH/DL
ished with a record of 2-9. Gattuso led multiple Great Danes to individual accolades, including Karl Mofor being 2008 Pittsburgh ACH/DL
named to the All-CAA Second Team and the STATS Perform FCS All-America Second Team. In addition, Jared Verse 2007 Pittsburgh DL
dominated on the defensive end, earning FCS Freshman All-American honors with 53 tackles and 10.5 sacks.
2006 Pittsburgh TE/RC
In the shortened 2021 spring season, UAlbany finished 1-3 with a win over #14 New Hampshire to kick 2005 Pittsburgh TE/RC
off the season. Under Gattuso, three Great Danes landed on the All-CAA Second Team in Danny Damico, Karl
Mofor and Jared Verse. In addition, Verse showed early signs of becoming a breakout star, being named CAA 2004 Duquesne Head Coach 73
Defensive Rookie of the Year and a STATS Perform FCS Jerry Rice Award Finalist. 2003 Duquesne Head Coach 8-3
The 2019 season saw the Great Danes win nine games, including their first-ever FCS playoff game, at 2002 Duquesne Head Coach 111
home against Central Connecticut State. The Danes went 9-5 overall, including 6-2 in the CAA to finish second 2001 Duquesne Head Coach 8-3
after being picked 11th in the preseason coaches’ poll. The 2019 team featured six All-CAA selections and two 2000 Duquesne Head Coach 10-1
major awards, including Offensive Rookie of the Year Jeff Undercuffler, with Gattuso landing CAA Coach of the
Year honors. Gattuso was also a finalist for the STATS Eddie Robinson Award, presented annually to the top 1999 Duquesne Head Coach 83
head coach in FCS football. 1998 Duquesne Head Coach 8-3
The 2019 team saw record-breaking performances from redshirt-freshman quarterback Jeff Undercuffler, 1997 Duquesne Head Coach 73

who led the FCS with 41 passing touchdowns. Undercuffler also set single-season program records for passing 1996 Duquesne Head Coach 10-1
yards, attempts, and completions, and single-game program records for passing touchdowns, yards, attempts,

: S ’ ) . o 1995 Duquesne Head Coach 10-1
and completions. Senior wide receiver Juwan Green set single-season records for receptions, receiving yards,
and led the FCS with 17 touchdown receptions. Redshirt-senior defensive end Eli Mencer set a single-season 1994 Duquesne Head Coach 6-4
programrecord with 14.5 sacks. Allthree playerslanded several postseason awards, including All-America honors. 1993 Duquesne Head Coach 4-6
In 2017, he led the Great Danes to their first win over a Top 10 program -- a 19-10 overtime victory over 1992 Duquesne AC
No. 7 Villanova at Tom & Mary Casey Stadium. UAlbany also shut out New Hampshire, an FCS playoff qualifier, 1991 Seton La Salle (HS) Head Coach

15-0in the season finale. It was one of several superlative efforts from a defense that finished the season ranked

No. 9 nationally. The Great Danes were 4-7 overall and 2-6 in the CAA against a rigorous schedule that featured 1990 Seton La Salle (HS) Head Coach

games against an FBS opponent (Old Dominion) and five matchups with Top 25 teams. 1989 Seton La Salle (HS) Head Coach
Under Gattuso’s leadership, UAlbany had its best season as a CAA member in 2016, finishing 7-4 overall 1987 Duquesne AC

and 4-4 in the league. The Great Danes were ranked for five weeks, including as high as No. 16. UAlbany also 1986 Center Township (HS) DC

earned its first victory over an FBS opponent with a 22-16 road win over Buffalo. 1985 Seton La Salle (HS) JV Head Coach
In his first season, in 2014, Gattuso led the Great Danes to a six-win turnaround from the previous year. 1984 Penn State GA

The Great Danes picked up votes in the national polls for 10 straight weeks and appeared in The Sports Network
Top 25 four times on their way to a 7-5 overall record and 3-5 CAA mark. )
Overall Head Coaching Record: 138-91
Gattuso was a defensive lineman at Penn State, where he helped lead the Nittany Lions to a national Record at Duquesne: 97-32
title in 1982. In his first collegiate head-coaching role, Gattuso piloted Duquesne to a 97-32 record during his .
12-season tenure, and while making three bowl appearances at Pittsburgh, he turned the defensive line into Record at UAlbany: 41-59
one of the best in the nation as an assistant head coach.
. 100th Career Victory: Sept. 20, 2014 vs. Rhode Island (37-20)
Gattuso came to UAlbany after spending three seasons as a member Randy Edsall’s staff at Maryland.
There, he led the defensive line that ranked among the top in the ACC and was promoted to the position of
assistant head coach in February 2012.

From 1989-1991, he served as head coach at his high school alma mater, Seton-LaSalle. Taking over a
team that went 6-34 during the four seasons prior to his arrival, Gattuso led the Rebels to a 28-10-1 mark (.731),

including three WPIAL playoff berths, a WPIAL championship and Parkway Conference title.

During his playing career, Gattuso was named the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette’s Class AA Player of the Year
his senior season at Seton-LaSalle.

Gattuso and his wife Colleen have two daughters, Jacqueline and Kaitlin.



0 #WinTheDay

DID YOU KNOW?

UAlbany and the NFL

e  The Great Danes have seen 19 players sign NFL contracts.

e This offseason, TE Thomas Greaney signed with the Clevelnd Browns
as an undrafted free agent.

e |n 2019, WR Juwan Green, DL/LB Eli Mencer, and DB Jarren Williams
signed undrafted free agent deals. Williams made his NFL debut for
the New York Giants on December 13, 2020, recording one tackle on
special teams.

e UAlbany also has NFL connections on its coaching staff:

- Co-Defensive Coordinator / Cornerbacks Coach Darrin Walls was

a 2011 undrafted free agent signed by the Atlanta Falcons. He also spent

time with the New York Jets and Detroit Lions.

ABOUT UALBANY ATHLETICS

e Here’s a look at former UAlbany players who've signed NFL contracts:
1997 Dan Gmelin (WR)

1997 Seth Thomas (TE)

1998 Matt Caliandro (DE)

2005 Kurt Campbell (LB)

2005 Geir Gudmundsen (OL)
2007 Rashad Barksdale (CB)
2007 Andre Coleman (DE)

2007 Jacob Hobbs (OL)

2013 Jon Morgan (LB)

2013 Drew Smith (RB)

2014 Kadeem Williams (OL)
2015 Brian Parker (TE)

2016 Abner Logan (LB)

2017 Anthony Manzo-Lewis (TE)
2018 Vincent Testaverde (QB)
2019 Juwan Green (WR)

2019 Eli Mencer (DL/LB)

2019 Jarren Williams (DB)

2023 Thomas Greaney (TE)

Officer Gattuso

e Head coach Greg Gattuso spent seven years in law enforcement,
including four as a police officer in Bethel Park, Pa., before beginning
his college coaching career. He earned a bachelor’s degree in
Administration of Justice at Penn State.

Thomas Greaney (TE) with the Cleveland Browns

o



TEAM STATS

2023-24 UAlbany Football
Overall Team Statistics
All games

Page 1/2
as of Sep 28, 2023

Team Statistics

ANY OPP

Scoring 94 82
Points per game 235 20.5
Points Off Turnovers 10 17
First Downs 73 70
Rushing 30 21
Passing 35 39
Penalty 8 10
Rushing Yardage 484 358
Yards gained rushing 647 501
Yards lost rushing 163 143
Rushing attempts 149 132
Average per rush 3.2 2.7
Average per game 121.0 89.5
TDs Rushing 3 3
Passing Yardage 698 873
Comp-Att-Int 67-135-2 88-145-4
Average per pass 5.2 6.0
Average per catch 10.4 9.9
Average per game 174.5 218.3
TDs Passing 7 7
Total offense 1182 1231
Total plays 284 277
Average per play 4.2 4.4
Average per game 295.5 307.8
Kick returns: #-Yards 6-126 16-263
Punt returns: #-Yards 5-33 7-52
Int returns: #-Yards 4-47 2-14
Kick return average 21.0 16.4
Punt return average 6.6 7.4
Int return average 11.8 7.0
Fumbles-Lost 6-4 4-1
Penalties-Yards 29-278 36-294
Average per game 69.5 73.5
Punts-Yards 24-1033 25-943
Average per punt 43.0 37.7
Net punt average 40.0 35.3
Kickoffs-Yards 18-983 17-1081
Average per kick 54.6 63.6
Net kick average 37.2 40.2
Time of possession / game 39:19 28:11
3rd-down conversion 27/67 14/58
3rd-down pct 40% 24%
4rd-down conversion 2/8 4/12




INDIVIDUAL STATS

2023-24 UAlbany Football
Individual Statistics

Page 1/2

! All games as of Sep 28, 2023

Rushing Punt Returns

Player gp| atti gain: loss; net: avg: tdi Ig: avg/g| (Player no. yds avg td lg

Nate Larkins 4 43: 198 14} 184 43: 0: 29 46.0| |Jackson Parker 5 33 6.6 17

Faysal Aden 4 | 42f 1370 19 118f 2.8f 0i 21 29.5| |Total 33 6.6 0 17

Reese Poffenbarger | 4 | 43: 2281 122 106 25: 2i 54! 26.5| |Opponents 52! 7.4} o 33

Griffin Woodell a| 170 7 711 420 1. 9i 178 ' ' '

Brevin Easton 4 289 9i 45: 0i 7: 23| Interceptions

Roy Alexander 2 0 4 4: 0.0: 0 4 2.0( [Player no. yds avg td Ig

Team 4 2 0 -8 -4.0i 0 0 -2.0| | Aamir Hall 2 12 6.0 0 12

Total 4| 149: 647: 163: 484: 3.2: 3: 54: 121.0( (Larry Walkerr. 1 35 35.0 1 35

Opponents 4| 132} 501} 143 358} 2.7 3! 31. 89.5| |DylanKelly 1 0 0.0 0 0
Total 4 a7 11.8 1 35

Passing Opponents 2 141 7.0 o 14

Player gp| efficicomp-att-inti pcti ydsitd: Igi avg/g ' ' '

Reese Poffenbarger | 4 | 105.9 66-134-2: 49.3: 676 7: 31 169.0| Kick Returns

Trey Lindsey 1| 284.8 1-1-0: 100.0: 22: 0: 22 22.0| |Player no. yds avg td lg

Total 4 |107.2; 67-135-2} 49.6: 698 7: 31} 174.5| |Roy Alexander 3 89 29.7 0 44

Opponents 4 |121.7] 88-145-4i 60.7: 873 7 53 218.3| |Griffin Woodell 2 21 10.5 0 18
AJ Simon 16 16.0 0 16

Receiving Total 6 126 21.0 ()} a4

Player gp| no. ydsi avgi tdi lgi  avg/g| [Opponents 16 2631 16.4 0 28

Brevin Easton 4 11 99 9.0 1 30 24.8 ' ' '

Caden Burti 4 11 113 10.3 0: 22 28.3| Fumble Returns

Julian Hicks 4 7 99 14.1 1 31 24.8| |Player no. yds avg td Ig

Jackson Parker 3 7 73 10.4 1 19 24.3| |Elijah Hills 1 1 1.0 0 1

Roy Alexander 2 6 58 9.7 2 18 29.0| |Total 1 1.0 0 1

MarQeese Dietz 4 6 58 9.7 0 13 145| | opponents a9 12.3] 0 a1

Griffin Woodell 4 5 56 11.2 2 24 14.0

Levi Wentz 3 3 21 7.0 0 9 7.0

lan Renninger 4 2 23 115 0 15 5.8

AJ Simon 4 2 14 7.0 0 11 3.5

Anton Juncaj 4 2 19 9.5 0 10 4.8

Faysal Aden 4 2 12 6.0 0 12 3.0

Carter Moses 3 2 34 17.0 0 21 11.3

Nate Larkins 4 1 9 9.0 0 9 2.3

Total 4 67: 688 10.3 7: 31 172.0

Opponents a| 88 873 99 7. 53 2183




DEFENSIVE STATS

2023-24 UAlbany Football
Overall Defense Statistics

Page 1/1

as of Sep 28, 2023

® All games
Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense |Fumbles| blkd
## Player p| ua a: tot: tfl/yds| no-yds|int-yds: brup: gbh| fr-yds: ff|kick: saf
42 : Dylan Kelly 41 31 18 49 2.5-13| 2-13 1-0 ol .
15 : Ori Jean-Charles 4| 23 9: 32 3-9 . 1 1
4 Anton Juncaj 41 11 8: 19: 8.5-49 7-46 1 1
19 :lsaac Duffy 3| 13 4: 17 1-2 . .
31 iJahlil Johnson 4| 15 1: 16 2-11 2-11 1
5 :Bill Hackett 4| 13 3: 16 1-1 1 . . .
93 : Elijah Hills 4 8 6: 14 4-11 . 1 1-1 1
8 A Simon 4| 10 3: 13: 5.5-36 4-29 . 5
7 ilarry Walker Jr. 3 9 4i 13 1-35 .
1 :Aamir Hall 41 10 3: 13 . 2-12 6
58 :]Joseph Greaney 4 6 3 9 1.5-4 1 .
21 :Brian Abraham 4 2 4 6 1
16 i Ben Howe-Jones 4 3 2 5 . .
0 :DaeSean Winston 2 5 . 5 1 1
7 :Reese Poffenbarger 4 3 1 4 .
3 :Brad Igweike 4 4 4 1
14 i Kevon Angry 2 3 3 1 1
27 i Tyler Merwarth 3 2 1 3 .
9 :Michel Lucien 3 1 1 2 1
13 : Mike Coleman 2 1 1 2
52 : Stephen Sokach-Minnick 3 1 1
56 : Neco Eberhardt 3 1 1
38 {Sam Hogan 4 1 1
70 :Austin Mosier 4 1 1
96 : Cedric Carter 1 1
20 : Denzel Patrick 3 . 1
73 :Scott Houseman 4 1 1
14 : Aedan McDermott 1 1 1 .
22 :Joey Koch 4 . . . . . . 1 . S .
Totals 4(179: 74: 253: 29-136| 15-99( 4-47: 14: 11| 1-1:3 1: 0
. Opponents . 4| 152 104 256 34-150| 14-112| 2-14 20 27| 449:3| 1 0




THE LAST TIME... RANKED OPPONENT HISTORY

INTERCEPTION FOR TOUCHDOWN + The Great Danes have played at least one ranked opponent

UAlbany: Larry Walker Jr., 35 yards at Hawai'i
Clarence T.C. Ching Stadium, 9-9-23

Opp.: Mark Collins of Towson, 80 yards
Johnny Unitas Stadium, 10-30-21

every season since 2002.

UALBANY VS. RANKED DIVISION I FCS TEAMS (11-38

11-18-00 #12 Hofstra 55, UAlbany 28
08-07-02 #1 Montana 45, UAlbany 7
KICKOFF RETURN FOR TOUCHDOWN 11-23-02 UAlbany 24, #21 Duguesne 06
UAlbany: Donovan McDonald, 98 yards vs. Lafayette 09-06-03 #6 Northeastern 51, UAlbany O
Tom & Mary Casey Stadium, 9-21-19 10-02-04  #21 Lehigh 44, UAlbany 14
Opp.:  Bronson Yoder of William & Mary, 98 yards 09-10-05  #24 Hofstra 36, UAlbany 7
Tom & Mary Casey Stadium, 9-28-19 09-17-05 #25 Massachusetts 40, UAlbany O
08-16-06  UAlbany 17, #11 Delaware 10
08-23-06 UAlbany 18, #23 CCSU 14
FUMBLE RETURN FOR TOUCHDOWN 0915-07  #19 Hofstra 28, UAlbany 13
UAlbany: Joe Greaney, 77 yards vs. CCSU 09-22-07 #2 Montana 35, UAIbany 14
Tom & Mary Casey Stadium, 9-24-22 12-01-07  #24 Dayton 42, UAlbany 21%
Opp.: Evan Stewart of URI, 0 yards 08-30-08 #5 Massachusetts 28, UAlbany 16
Meade Stadium, 11-19-22 09-20-08 #10 New Hampshire 32, UAlbany 24
08-27-08  #17 Delaware 38, UAlbany 7
PUNT RETURN FOR TOUCHDOWN 038-12-09 #17 Massachusetts 44, UAIbany 7
UAlbany: Donovan McDonald, 67 yards vs. Morgan State Oerenee) - Lidleziny 0L 220 Ma!ne 18
. 09-11-10 #10 Stephen F. Austin 59, UAlbany 14
Tom & Mary Casey Stadium, 9-15-18 11-2611  #22 Stony Brook 31, UAlbany 28*
Opp.:  Gavin Holmes of Baylor, 72 yards 09-15-12  #5 Youngstown State 31, UAlbany 24
Mclane Stadium, 9-3-22 09-22-12  UAlbany 30, #23 Maine 20
10-05-13 #21 James Madison 40, UAlbany 13
BLOCKED PUNT - RETURN FOR TOUCHDOWN 10-09-13  #7 Towson 44, UAlbany 17
UAlbany: Kyle Jordan, 19 yards vs. Colgate, 11-09-13  #B Maine 33, UAlbany 27
University Field, 9-1-12 1EEHIS] #23 New Hampshire 37, UAlbany 20
Opp.: Blocked Zedane Williams of UNH, recovered by J.J. Jerome, 23 yards IO -2l e 4,1‘ Wil iy 218
X . 11-01-14 #2 New Hampshire 49, #23 UAlbany 24
Wildcat Stadium, 3-5-21 111514 *6 Villanova 48, UAlbany 31
QERIEFIS #12 James Madison 42, UAlbany 28
100-YARD RUSHING GAME 10-17-15  #25 Villanova 37, UAlbany O
UAlbany: Todd Sibley, 165 yards vs. Maine 10-21-15 #B Richmond 38, UAlbany 31
Tom & Mary Casey Stadium, 11-12-22 10-08-16  #B6 Richmond 36, UAlbany 30 (30T)
Opp.: Rasheen Ali of Marshall, 137 yards 10-22-16  #16 Villanova 24, UAlbany 13
Joan C. Edwards Stadium, 9-2-23 11-12-16 UAlbany 36, #21 New Hampshire 25
09-23-17  UAlbany 19, #7 Villanova 10 (OT)
08-30-17  #23 Elon B, #19 UAlbany O
200-YARD RUSHING GAME 10-0717  *#14 Richmond 41, #24 UAlbany 38 (OT)
UAlbany: Karl Mofor, 222 yards vs. UNH 11-04-17  #14 Stony Brook 28, UAIbany 21 (OT)
Tom & Mary Casey Stadium, 11-6-21 11-18-17 UAlbany 15, #16 New Hampshire 0
Opp.: Marques DeShields of URI, 204 yards 10-20-18  #13 Towson 56, UAlbany 28
Meade Stadium, 11-19-22 10-27-18 #24 Maine 28, UAlbany 9
11-03-18 #13 Delaware 21, UAlbany 16
. P llaglsle) UAlbany 38, #3 Towson 21
UAlbany: Thomas Greaney, 126 Yards vs. Maine 11-30-19 #25 UAlbany 42, #17 Central Conn, St. 14+
Tom & Mary Casey Stadium, 11-12-22 12-0719  #5 Montana St. 47, #25 UAlbany 210
Opp Rayjuon Prlngle of Vlllanova, 143 yards 03-05-21 #13 UAlbany 24, #14 New Hampshire 20
Villanova Stadium, 10-22-22 09-04-21  #4 NDSU 28, UAlbany 6
10-02-21  #8 Delaware 20, UAlIbany 15
200-YARD PASSING GAME 10-16-21 #6 Villanova 17, UAlbany 10
UAlbany: Reese Poffenbarger, 253 yards vs. Fordham 11-5-22 #19 Elon 27, UAlbany 3

Casey Stadium, 8-26-23
Opp.: Brayden Schager of Hawai’i, 266 yards
Clarence T.C. Ching Stadium, 9-9-23

300-YARD PASSING GAME

UAlbany: Reese Poffenbarger, 370 yards vs. Villanova
Villanova Stadium, 10-22-22

Opp.: Tim DeMorat of Fordham, 464 yards
Jack Coffey Field, 9-17-22

*NCAA First Round
"NCAA Second Round
GECAC Classic
%Gridiron Classic



UALBANY DEPTH CHART

DEFENSE
OFFENSE Pos No Plaver (Ht. Wt. Cl.)
DE 4 Anton Juncaj (6-3, 273, Sr.)
m No PBEI’ (Ht.. Wt.. CL.) 97 Matthew Oblagu (6-5, 241, SO)
LT 65 Ozzie Hutchinson (6-4, 305, Sr.)
67 Emmit Harris (6'4, 290, SO) NG 58 Joseph Greaney (6-3, 280, Gr)
92 William Martin Il (5-11, 278, Gr.)
LG 70 Austin Mosier (6-3, 302, Jr.) ) '
51 Tyson Foster (6-1, 295, Jr.) DT 93 Elijah Hills (6-2, 281, Jr.)
94 Ghassan Chehade (6-5, 266, So.)
C 73 Scott Houseman (6-3, 321, Gr.) .
60 Sean Dugery (6-1, 305, Fr) DE 8 AJ Simon (6-1, 267, Sr)
21 Brian Abraham (6-5, 221, Gr.)
RG 72 Will Marotta (6-5, 325, Sr.) _
75 Kevin Singer (6'4, 290, Gr) LB 15 Ori Jean-Charles (6'3, 235, Gr) -or-
9 Michel Lucien (5-11, 234, Jr.)
RT 77 Nolan Latulippe (6-7, 281, Fr.)
79 Ondre Toland (6-1, 310, Jr.) L8 42 Dylan Kelly (6-2, 224, Sr.)
57 Troy Berschwinger (6-1, 226, Fr.)
TE 87 lan Renninger (6-5, 254, Gr.) '
84 Carter Moses (6'5, 233‘ Fr) LB 31 Jahlil Johnson (6'2, 209, SO)
16 Ben Howe-Jones (6-1, 204, Jr.)
WR 1 Julian Hicks (6-2, 201, Gr.) .
8 Levi Wentz (6'2, 205, SO) CB 5 Bill Hackett (5'7, 180, Sr)
3 Bradley Igweike (5-8, 177, Jr.)
Slot 13 Brevin Easton (5-11, 197, Sr.)
4 MarQeese Dietz (5-10, 187, So. FS 19 Isaac Duffy (5-8, 184, Gr)
27 Tyler Merwarth (5-11, 199, So.)
WR 11 Caden Burti (5-11, 189, So.)
82 Jake Lezzer (6-Oy 197, Fr) SS 7 Larry Walker Jr. (5-1 1,200, SI')
20 Denzel Patrick (5-11, 200, Jr.)
QB 7 Reese Poffenbarger (6-0, 208, So.) )
12 Trey Lindsey (6-0, 206, Gr) CB 1 Aamir Hall (6-1, 201, Jr)
14 Kevon Angry (5-9, 178, Sr.)
RB 0 Faysal Aden (5-7, 214, Gr.)
23 Nate Larkins (6-0, 224, Gr.) -or- SPECIALISTS
28 Griffin Woodell (5-10, 194, Fr.) Pos. No. Player (Ht. Wt. CL)
P 6 Tyler Pastula (6-3, 217, Sr.)
48 Michael Sbuttoni (5-9, 181, Fr.)
PK 37 John Opalko (5-11, 180, Jr.)
38 Sam Hogan (6-0, 182, Gr.)
Snhap 52 Stephen Sokach-Minnick (6-0, 233, Sr.)
47 Russell Dietz (5-10, 231, Jr.)
Hold 6 Tyler Pastula (6-3, 217, Sr.)
12 Trey Lindsey (6-0, 206, Gr.)
KOR 28 Griffin Woodell (5-10, 194, Fr.)
8 Levi Wentz (6-2, 205, So.)
PR 11 Caden Burti (5-11, 189, So.)
8 Levi Wentz (6-2, 205, So.)

FOOTBALL



OPPONENT DEPTH CHART

Villanova Depth Chart DEFENSE
OFFENSE DE 99  Camden Gagnon (6-4, 270, Gr.)
QB 4  Connor Watkins (6-3, 225, Gr.) 52 Chandon Pierre (6-2, 270, Gr.)
12 Tanner Maddocks (6-1, 190, RFr.) or DT 32 Jake Green (6-0, 285, Sr.)
8  James Mott (6-0, 195, Gr.) 98  Obinna Nwobodo (6-3, 310, Jr.)
RB 1 TD Ayo-Durojaiye (5-11, 210, Gr.) DE 55 Jake Reichwein (6-3, 265, Gr.)
28 DeeWil Barlee (5-8, 205, Gr.) 91  Ayden Howard (6-2, 290, Jr.)
WR 11 Jaaron Hayek (6-1, 200, Gr.) LB 31  Shane Hartzell (6-0, 225, So.) or
84 Daniel Lopes (6-2, 210, So.) 33 Turner Inge (6-1, 210, RFr.)
WR 19 Rayjuon Pringle (5-9, 195, Gr.) LB 27 Danny Abraham (5-11, 225, Gr.)
15 Kenyon Miles (6-2, 175, Fr.) 44 Richie Kimmel (6-1, 230, Jr.)
WR 82 Jaylan Sanchez (6-0, 200, So.) LB 35 Brendan Bell (6-2,230, Sr.)
83 Luke Daly (6-1, 185, So.) 45  Jordan Nelson (6-2, 225, Jr.)
TE 88 Antonio Johnson (6-4, 255, So.) CB 6 Devon Marshall (6-0, 190, So.)
18 Justin Marcus (6-5, 245, Gr.) 5 Kshawn Schulters (6-1, 190, Sr.)
RT 74 Temi Ajirotutu (6-5, 310, Sr.) CB 0 TIsas Waxter (6-2, 215, Sr.)
79 Nick Torres (6-6, 3w0, Gr.) 22 Jon Wyatt (6-2, 195, RFr.)
LT 75 Stephane Voltaire (6-5, 315, So.) FS 4 Jalen Goodman (6-0, 200. Gr.)
74 Temi Ajirotutu (6-5, 310, Sr.) 23 Josh Oluremi (6-3, 200, RFr.)
C 69 Jake Picard (6-3,290, Jr.) WS 3 Elijah Glover (6-1, 205, Gr.)
70 Wyatt Hummel (6-6, 315, Gr.) 34 Ethan Potter (5-11, 205, Sr.)
LG 73 Michael Corbi (6-3, 335, Gr.) SS 9 Ty Trinh (6-0, 210, Sr.)
72 Jaden Rolling (6-5, 320, Gr.) 7 Tyrell Mims (5-10, 190, Sr.)
RG 79 Nick Torres (6-6, 3w0, Gr.)
70  Wyatt Hummel (6-6, 315, Gr.)
SPECIALISTS SPECIALISTS
PK 39 Matthew Mercurio (6-1, 195, Gr.) LS 58 Ben Wheless (5-11, 220, Jr.)
90  Sebastian Smith (5-10, 180, RFr.) 46 Adam Vanino (5-11, 245, Sr.)
KO 39  Matthew Mercurio (6-1, 175, Gr.) KR 1 TD Ayo-Durojaiye (5-11, 210, Gr.)
P 96  Nate Fondacaro (5-10, 190, Gr.) 34 Ethan Potter (5-11, 205, Sr.)
97  Daniel Mueller (5-10, 195, RFr.) PR 19 Rayjuon Pringle (5-9, 195, Gr.)
H 96 Nate Fondacaro (5-10, 190, Gr.) 11 Jaaron Hayek (6-1, 200, Gr.)
4 Connor Watkins (6-3, 225, Gr.)



®
NEC

1999

(First Team)

Jason Barra, OL
Samson Brown, DB
Steve Checksfield, TE
Mike Grever, LB
Chris Phillis, WR
(Second Team)
Robert Anderson, LB
Jelani Dandles, DB
Greg Garrett, RB

J.T. Herfurth, OL
Chris Phillis, RS

Billy Van Jura, OL
Chris Wilgosz, DL

2000

(First Team)

Josh Bazan, LB
Samson Brown, DB
Rafael Cruz, OL

J.T. Herfurth, OL
Jason Martin, DL
(Second Team)
Alex Argulewicz, OL
Brian Manigault, RB
Chris Phillis, WR

2001

(First Team)

Alex Argulewicz, OL
Bryan Bagstad, K
Josh Bazan, LB
Samson Brown, DB
Chris Phillis, WR
Billy Pike, P
(Second Team)
John Bolt, DL

Brian Manigault, RB
Geir Gudmundsen, OL
Regan Jones, OL

2002

(First Team)

Alex Argulewicz, OL
Josh Bazan, LB

Geir Gudmundsen, OL
Gary Jones, RB
Mike Laroche, OL
Billy Pike, P

Ryan Roeder, QB
Greg Sigler, TE
(Second Team)
Samson Brown, DB
Matt Crudo, WR
Jon George, RB
Josh MacAnn, DL
David Parks, DL
Brandon Shaw, OL

2003

(First Team)

Geir Gudmundsen, OL
Gary Jones, RB

Mike Laroche, OL
David Parks, DL
(Second Team)

Victor Camacho, LB
Jon George, RB

Brandon Shaw, OL
Tom Swicicki, OL
Stan Zylinski, P

2004

(First Team)

Colin Disch, LB

Geir Gudmundsen, OL
Brandon Shaw, OL
(Second Team)

Jacob Anderson, OL
Nicholas Bazan, QB
Ryan Chrobak, DB
Matt Kryzak, DL

2005

(First Team)

Jacob Anderson, OL
Andre Coleman, DL
Colin Disch, LB
Kamar Elliott, DB
Aaron Kimball, OL
(Second Team)
Michael Dungey, DL
Sam Pagano, OL

2006

(First Team)

Jacob Anderson, OL
Andre Coleman, DL
Colin Disch, LB
Michael Dungey, DL
Jacob Hobbs, OL
Chris Lynch, P
(Second Team)
Pierce Brennan, OL
Jason Fralicker, K
Sam Pagano, OL
Mike Wall, RS

2007

(First Team)
Michael Dungey, DL
Dave Nicomini, DB
Raphael Nguti, OL
Sam Pagano, OL
Tom Pandolf, DL
(Second Team)
Colin Disch, LB
Trevor DuPont, LB
Jason Fralicker, K
David McCarty, RB
Kevin Richards, OL
Mark Sheehan, DL
Justin Tougas, OL
Jon Volpe, DL
Dave West, DB

2008

(First Team)
Justin Brancaccio, LB
Tim Bush, WR
Dave Casale, DB
Chris Lynch, P
David McCarty, RB
Raphael Nguti, OL
Tom Pandolf, DL
Dave West, DB
(Second Team)
Eddie Delaney, DL
Justin Gannon, RS
Jon Leible, OL

ALL-CONFERENCE AWARDS

Kevin Richards, OL
Nik Schultz, OL

2009

(First Team)

Trevor Anderson, DL
Justin Brancaccio, LB
Tim Bush, WR

Dave Casale, DB
Dave Nicomini, LB
Kevin Richards, OL
(Second Team)
Justin Gannon, RS
Herb Glass, K

David McCarty, RB
Tony Sparano, DL

2010

(First Team)

Trevor Anderson, DL
(Second Team)
Eddie Delaney, DL
Mike Kelly, DL

2011

(First Team)

Dan Di Lella, QB
Kadeem Williams, OL
Eddie Delaney, DL
Jon Morgan, LB
Paul Layton, P
(Second Team)
Drew Smith, RB
Ryan Kirchner, WR
Zach Gallo, DL
Jake Ciccarello, DB
Leon Saddler, DB
Herb Glass, K

2012

(First Team)

Drew Smith, RB
Kadeem Williams, OL
Ocieka Bakou, DL
Jon Morgan, LB

Leon Saddler, DB
Paul Layton, P
(Second Team)

Ryan Kirchner, WR
Anthony Bazzoffi, OL
Dean Mercuris, DL

NEC Offensive
Player of the Year
Gary Jones, 2002
Gary Jones, 2003

NEC Defensive
Player of the Year
Mike Grever, 1999
Colin Disch, 2005
Colin Disch, 2006

NEC Defensive
Rookie of the Year
Colin Disch, 2004
Kyle Jordan, 2011

NEC Coach of the Year
Bob Ford, 2002
Bob Ford, 2007
Bob Ford, 2008
Bob Ford, 2011

NEC Scholar-Athlete of the
Year

J.T. Herfurth, 2000

Victor Camacho, 2003

Chris Simpson, 2009

CAA

2013

(First Team)

Omar Osbourne, RB
(Third Team)
Christian Dorsey, LB
Andrew Smith, DL

2014

(Second Team)
Omar Osbourne, RB
(Third Team)

Brian Parker, TE
Kevin Malloy, OL
Patrick Toole, PK
Michael Nicastro, LB

Offensive Rookie of the Year
Josh Gontarek, 2014, WR

Chuck Boone Leadership
Award
Jake Meek, 2014

2015

(Third Team)
Julian Cox, LB
Samuel Gray, DL
Kevin Malloy, OL

2016

(First Team)

Elijah Ibitokun-Hanks, RB
Anthony Manzo-Lewis, FB
Michael Nicastro, LB
(Second Team)

Malachi Hoskins, DL
(Third Team)

Rayshan Clark, CB

Kevin Malloy, OL

Defensive Rookie of the Year

Julian Cox, 2015, LB

2017

(First Team)

Malachi Hoskins, DE
(Second Team)

Nate Hatalsky, LB

Anthony Manzo-Lewis, TE
Donovan McDonald, WR/PR
(Third Team)

Eli Mencer, LB/ST

2018

(Second Team)

Ethan Stark, K

(Third Team)

Elijah Ibitokun-Hanks, RB

2019

(First Team)
Juwan Green, WR
Eli Mencer, DL
Karl Mofor, RB
(Second Team)
Levy Metheny, LB
(Third Team)
Sean Kennedy, OL
LJ Wesneski, TE

Coach of the Year
Greg Gattuso

Offensive Rookie of the Year
Jeff Undercuffler, QB

2021s

(Second Team)
Karl Mofor, RB
Danny Damico, LB
Jared Verse, DE

Defensive Rookie of the Year
Jared Verse, DE

2021

(First Team)

Karl Mofor, RB
Jared Verse, DE
(Third Team)
Jackson Ambush

2022

(First Team)

Thomas Greaney, TE
(Second Team)

AJ Mistler, Special Teams
(Third Team)

Anton Juncaj, DE

Dylan Kelly, LB

Reese Poffenbarger, QB
Todd Sibley, RB

Offensive Rookie of the Year
Reese Poffenbarger, QB



#WinTheDay 0

DIVISION | FCS SINGLE-GAME HIGHS (1999-PRESENT)

ALL-TIME POSTSEASON APPEARANCES

Rushing Yards .......ccceevevvevvenieeneneens 298, Elijah Ibitokun-Hanks at New Hampshire, 11-12-16
Rushing Touchdowns 4, Gary Jones vs. Wagner, 11-1-03
................................................................................ 4, David McCarty vs. Jacksonville, 12-6-08
............................................................ 4, Gary Jones vs. Wagner, 11-1-03

..4, David McCarty vs. Jacksonville, 12-6-08
........................................................................................... 4, Todd Sibley at Fordham, 9-17-22
Passing Yards 412, Reese Poffenbarger at Fordham, 9-17-22
Touchdown Passes 6, Jeff Undercuffler vs. Central Conn. State, 11-30-19

5, Dan Di Lella vs. Central Conn. State, 10-22-11
4,R Poffenbarger vs Hampton, 10-15-22
4, Jeff Undercuffler vs. Maine, 11-2-19
. 4, Jeff Undercuffler vs. Rhode Island, 10-19-19
....... 4, Jeff Undercuffler vs. Lafayette, 9-21-19
4, Jeff Undercuffler at Monmouth, 9-14-19
.... 4, Will Brunson vs. Richmond, 10-7-17
ettt eeeeeeeieeeeeeiteeeeeeibeteeeiaeteeeaibeeeeanbaeeeaabaeeeiarraeeaanes 4, Will Fiacchi vs. Delaware, 11-8-14
................................................................................ 4, Dan Di Lella vs. Sacred Heart, 11-19-11
4, Reese Poffenbarger vs. Stony Brook, 10-29-22
Receiving Yards... . 251, Chris Phillis vs. Robert Morris, 11-11-00
Receptions...... ....15, Juwan Green at Monmouth, 9-14-19
................... 13, Jackson Parker at Towson, 10-20-21
............................................................................ 12, Ryan Kirchner vs. Stony Brook, 11-26-11
....................................................................................... 11, Cole King vs. Richmond, 10-11-14
Touchdown Receptions 3, Juwan Green at Monmouth, 9-14-19
3, Cole King vs. Robert Morris, 9-8-12
3, Julian Hicks vs. Stony Brook, 10-29-22
3, Ryan Kirchner vs. Sacred Heart, 11-19-11
All-Purpose Yards..........ccoovevvervuennenne 305, Elijah Ibitokun-Hanks at New Hampshire, 11-12-16
TaCKIES vt 21, Nate Hatalsky vs. Rhode Island, 10-28-17
........... ...19, Nate Hatalsky vs. Delaware, 11-11-17
.... 18, Rayshan Clark vs. Maine, 10-10-15
.18, Christian Dorsey vs. Delaware, 11-8-14
................. 18, Josh Bazan vs. Drake, 10-12-02
18, Colin Disch vs. Central Conn. State, 9-24-05
...... 2, Josh Wynn vs. William & Mary, 9-28-18
2, Rayshan Clark vs. Stony Brook, 11-19-16
................................................................................ 2, Jon Morgan vs. Sacred Heart, 10-27-12
................................................................................ 2, Dave Casale vs. Robert Morris, 11-8-08
.2, Rashad Barksdale vs. Delaware, 9-16-06
... 2, Eric Neugebauer vs. Wagner, 10-29-05
................................................................................ 2, Ryan MacLean vs. Duquesne, 11-23-02
............................................................................ 2, Kamar Elliott vs. St. Francis, Pa., 10-26-02
..... 2, Samson Brown vs. Wagner, 9-22-01

2, Samson Brown vs. Towson, 9-1-01
..2, Mike Grever vs. Wagner, 10-9-99
.......................................................................... , David Cross vs. Central Conn. State, 9-4-99
Sacks 4, Anton Juncaj vs. Fordham, 8-26-23

ALL-TIME LARGEST HOME CROWDS

Interceptions ..

ALL-TIME OT RESULTS (2-10)




CASEY STADIUM INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

UAlbany Rushes

45 Karl Mofor vs. UNH 11-6-21

Visitor Rushes

32 Josh Mack Maine 10-21-2017
Dylan Laube New Hampshire 9-10-22

UAlbany Yards

229 Alex James vs. Bryant 9-7-2016

Visitor Yards

202 Dylan Laube New Hampshire 9-10-22

UAlbany Touchdowns

4 Elijah Ibitokun-Hanks vs. Holy Cross 9-17-2016

Visitor Touchdowns

3 Deontez Thompson Richmond 10-8-2016

UAlbany Long

95 Todd Sibley vs.CCSU 9-24-2022

Visitor Long

59 Rob Hollomon Cccsu 9-21-2013

UAlbany Attempts

49 Will Fiacchi vs. Richmond 10-11-2014
Jeff Undercuffler vs. Maine 11-2-2019

Visitor Attempts

55 Peter Pujals Holy Cross 9-17-2016

UAlbany Completions

28 Will Fiacchi vs. Richmond 10-11-2014
Jeff Undercuffler vs. William & Mary 9-28-2019

Visitor Completions

35 Peter Pujals Holy Cross 9-17-2016

UAlbany Yards

387 Jeff Undercuffler vs. Maine 11-2-2019

Visitor Yards

353 Peter Pujals Holy Cross 9-17-2016

UAlbany Touchdowns

6 Jeff Undercuffler vs. CCSU 11-30-2019

Visitor Touchdowns

4 Joe Fagnano Maine 11-2-2019
Malcom Mays Hampton 10-15-2022

UAlbany Long

88 Vincent Testaverde vs. Morgan State 9-15-2018

Visitor Long

90 DeAndre Harris 9-15-2018

Morgan State

UAlbany Receptions

11 Cole King vs. Richmond 10-11-2014

Visitor Receptions

14 Richie DeNicola Holy Cross 9-17-2016

UAlbany Yards

238 Dev Holmes vs. Morgan State 9-15-2018

Visitor Yards

153 Chris King Duquesne 9-26-2015

UAlbany Touchdowns

2 Multiple Record Holders

Visitor Touchdowns

2 Multiple Record Holders

UAlbany Long

88 Dev Holmes vs. Morgan State 9-15-2018

Visitor Long

90 Manasseh Bailey Morgan State 9-15-2018
Andre Miller Maine 11-2-2019

UNIVERSITY AT

ALBANY

GREAT DANES

KICKING/PUNTING

UAlbany Field Goals

4 Dylan Burns vs. William & Mary 9-28-2019

Visitor Field Goals

3 Mike MacArthur New Hampshire 11-16-2013
Lance Geesey Saint Francis (Pa.) 9-24-2016
Griffin Trau Richmond 10-8-2016

UAlbany Long FG

51 Ethan Stark vs. Morgan State 9-15-2018

Visitor Long FG

54 Kris Hooper William & Mary 9-28-2019

UAlbany Punts

9 Neven Sussman vs. Maine 10-21-2017

Visitor Punts

10 Nicholas O’Shea Morgan State 9-15-2018

UAlbany Punt Average

53.0 Jon Martin vs. Stony Brook 11-19-2016

Visitor Punt Average

47.5 Eric Enderson Delaware 11-8-2014
James De Martin Maine 10-10-2015

UAlbany Long Punt

81 Jon Martin vs. Stony Brook 11-19-2016

Visitor Long Punt

69 Eric Enderson Delaware 11-8-2014

UAlbany Inside 20

3 Jon Martin vs. Towson 10-19-2013
Jon Martin vs. Stony Brook 11-19-2013
Neven Sussman vs. Maine 10-21-2017
Joey Mitchell vs. Bryant 9-7-2019
Joey Mitchell vs. CCSU 11-30-2019

Visitor Inside 20

3 Anthony DiPaula Rhode Island 9-14-2013
Derek Deoul Maine 11-2-2019

RETURNS

UAlbany Long Punt Return

67 Donovan McDonald
Visitor Long Punt Return

vs. Morgan State

9-15-2018

31 Shane Simpson
UAlbany Long Kickoff Return

Towson

10-20-2018

98 Donovan McDonald
Visitor Long Kickoff Return

vs. LaFayette

9-21-2019

98 Bronson Yoder

William & Mary

9-28-2019

UAlbany Tackles

21 Nate Hatalsky vs. Rhode Island 10-28-2017

Visitor Tackles

19 Christ Mulumba Maine 11-9-2013

UAlbany Sacks

4.0 Anton Juncaj vs. Fordham 8-26-2023

Visitor Sacks

3.0 Brandon Ginnetti Rhode Island 10-28-2017
Andrew Clyde Richmond 10-13-2018

UAlbany Tackles for Loss

4.0 Anton Juncaj vs. Fordham 8-26-2023

Visitor Tackles for Loss

4.5 Patrick Ricard Maine 10-10-2015

UAlbany Interceptions

2 Kyle Sakowski vs. Stony Brook 11-22-2014
Rayshan Clark vs. Stony Brook 11-19-2016
Josh Wynn vs. William & Mary 9-28-2019

Visitor Interceptions

3 Donte Small Morgan State 9-15-2018

2023 FOOTBALL




© ©
PASSING RECORDS

MOST ATTEMPTS CAREER YARDS

GaMe.ccoveeereeeieeeees 53, Jeff Undercuffler (Fr.) at Monmouth, 9-14-19 (31-53) Player PA PC INT PCT YDS D
.......................................... 49, Jeff Undercuffler (Fr.) vs. Maine, 11-2-19 (25-49) 1. Will Fiacchi (2011-14) 1,059 602 21 .568 7,150 44
.......................................... 49, Will Fiacchi (Sr.) vs. Richmond, 10-11-14 (28-49) 2. Joe Savino (1994-97) 946 493 37 521 7,015 56
. .45, Jeff Undercuffler (Fr.), vs. William & Mary, 9-28-19 (28-45) 3. Jeff Undercuffler (2018-21) 921 507 25 .550 6,406 59
........................ 45, Will Fiacchi (Jr.) vs. Duquesne, 8-31-13 (27-45) 4. Vinny Esposito (2006-09) 837 482 29 .576 5,692 38
LT o o R 464, Jeff Undercuffler (Fr.), 2019 (262-464) 5. Ryan Roeder (1999-02) 495 291 16 .588 3,564 24
[0 T ¢TSRS 1,059, Will Fiacchi, 2011-14 (602-1,059) 6. Dan Di Lella (2008-11) 498 284 15 .570 3,275 29
7. Pat Ryder (1986-89) 514 233 24 453 3,153 25
8. Reese Poffenbarger (2022-Pres) 369 227 4 .615 2,999 24
MOST COMPLETED 9. Jaan Laap (1990-93) 394 202 16 .513 2,942 19
Game.....ocoeveevenenens 33, Reese Poffenbarger (Fr.) at Villanova, 10-22-22 (33-42) 10. En.lcl Williams (1955-99) 310164 9 529 2,518 24
................................... 31, Jeff Undercuffler (Fr.) at Monmouth, 9-14-19 (31-53) 1. W.l Bru.nson (2015-18) 370203 14549 2,334 10
12. Mike Milano (1983-85) 320 141 15 .441 2,156 25
SEASON .ttt 262, Jeff Undercuffler (Fr.), 2019 (262-464) 13. Michael Oliva (1996-99) 178 109 7 612 1758 23
(07 1T USRI 602, Will Fiacchi, 2011-14 (602-1,059) 14. Nevin Sussman (2015-) 284 123 17 433 1,618 9
15. Tom Pratt (1979-82) 221 102 15 462 1,396 13
U G Lok SINGLE SEASON YARDS
GaAME .. 398, Jeff Undercuffler (Fr.) at Monmouth, 9-14-19
......... ....398, Joe Savino (Sr.) vs. So. Conn. State, 11-15-97 Player YEAR _PA PC INT__PCT YDS__TD
= 1Y o] IS 3,543, Jeff Undercuffler (Fr.), 2019 1. Jeff Undercuffler 2019 464 262 10 .565 3,543 41
CATEET 1o 7,150, Will Fiacchi, 2011-14 2. Reese Poffenbarger 2022 369 227 4 615 2999 24
3. Will Fiacchi 2014 377 207 8 .549 2,636 24
4. Dan Di Lella 2011 327 196 10 .599 2,548 25
MOST TOUCHDOWN PASSES 5. Joe Savino 1997 256 150 11 .586 2,377 22
6. Will Fiacchi 2013 372 207 8 .556 2,358 9
Game............. 6, Jeff Undercuffler (Fr.) vs. Central Connecticut State, 11-30-19 7. Will Fiacchi 2012 309 188 5 .608 2,156 11
............................... 5, Dan Di Lella (Sr.) vs. Central Connecticut State, 10-22-11 8. Vinny Esposito 2009 283 161 13  .569 1,948 13
............................................................................................................................. 9. Vinny Esposito 2008 277 167 10 .603 1,934 13
Season 41, Jeff Undercuffler (Fr.), 2019 10. Will Brunson 2017 166 294 10 .565 1,889 9
CANBEI ettt 59, Jeff Undercuffler, 2018-21 11. Vinny Esposito 2007 277 154 6 .556 1,810 12
12. Joe Savino 1994 222 114 5 514 1,742 12
13. Vincent Testaverde 2018 117 219 12 534 1,714 11
14. Joe Savino 1996 224 114 7 .509 1,494 11
15. Joe Savino 1995 244 115 14 471 1,402 11
SINGLE GAME YARDS
Player YDS PA PC
1. Reese Poffenbarger at Fordham, 9-17-22 412 40 25
MOST INTERCEPTIONS THROWN 2. Joe Savino vs. So. Conn. St., 11-15-97 398 36 19
Jeff Undercuffler at Monmouth, 9-14-19 398 53 31
GAME et 4, Neven Sussman (Fr.) vs Richmond, 10-31-15 4. Jeff Undercuffler vs. Maine, 11-2-19 387 49 25
............................................... 4, Joe Savino (Sr.) vs. Central Connecticut, 9-6-97 5. Jeff Undercuffler at Towson, 10-12-19 380 30 23
........................................................... 4, Vinny Esposito (Sr.) vs. Maine, 9-19-09 6. Reese Poffenbarger at Villanova, 10-22-22 370 42 33
......... .4, Vincent Testaverde (Sr.), vs. Morgan State, 9-15-18 7. Jeff Undecuffler at Towson, 10-30-21 350 42 29
S@ASON .vvveiececieeee et 14, Joe Savino (So.), 1995 (244 attempted) 8. Will Fiacchi vs. Duquesne, 8-31-13 346 45 27
(07 (YT RSN 37, Joe Savino, 1994-97 (946 attempted) 9. Will Fiacchi vs. Richmond, 10-11-14 341 49 28
10. Will Brunson vs. Richmond, 10-28-17 339 18 29
11. Will Fiacchi vs. Delaware, 11-8-14 335 35 22
Jeff Undercuffler 12. Reese Poffenbarger vs. Hampton, 10-15-22 337 35 26
13. Will Fiacchi vs. Villanova, 11-15-14 331 28 21
Vincent Testaverde vs. St. Francis, 9-22-18 331 28 21
15. Jeff Undercuffler, 11-13-21 328 31 17
16. Joe Savino vs. American Int’l, 11-22-97 314 31 20
17. Vincent Testaverde vs. Morgan State, 9-15-18 310 43 15
Jeff Undercuffler vs. William & Mary, 9-28-19 310 45 28
19. Dan Di Lella vs. Monmouth, 11-12-11 306 26 16
20. Jeff Undercuffler vs. Central Conn., 11-30-19 304 30 19
MOST YARDS THROWN IN TWO & THREE CONSECUTIVE GAMES
2-Game 712, Joe Savino (Sr.), 1997 (398 vs. Southern Conn. State, Nov. 15; 314 vs. American International, Nov. 22)
3-Game 978, Jeff Undercuffler (Fr.), 2019 (310 vs. William & Mary, Sept. 28; 288 at Richmond, Oct. 5; 380 at Towson, Oct. 12)

UNIVERSITY AT ALBANY e GREAT DANES o 2023 FOOTBALL




RUSHING

RECORDS

MOST RUSHES

(G2 LT 45, Karl Mofor (Sr.) vs. New Hampshire, 11-5-21 (222 yds)
. ..39, Elijah Ibitokun-Hanks (So.) at New Hampshire, 11-12-16 (298 yds)
........................... 39, David McCarty (Jr.) vs. New Hampshire, 9-20-08 (130 yds)
SEASON ..ttt 357, David McCarty (Jr.), 2008 (1,852 yds)
(0T =Y=] PSSR 874, Karl Mofor, 2017-21 (3,863 yds)

Game...... 298, Elijah Ibitokun-Hanks (So.) at New Hampshire, 11-12-16 (39 rushes)
............. 286, Tom DeBlois (Jr.) vs. Springfield, 11-15-75 (36 rushes)
.................. 1,852, David McCarty (Jr.), 2008 (357 rushes)
(O 1= USRS 4,287, David McCarty, 2006-09 (798 rushes)
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Game........ 303, Elijah Ibitokun-Hanks (So.) at New Hampshire, 11-12-16 (39 rushes)
SEASON ..eeevveeereereeeeeeee st ereenns 1,896, David McCarty (Jr.), 2008 (357 rushes)
(0711 P TTN 4,287, David McCarty, 2006-09 (798 rushes)

HIGHEST AVERAGE PER RUSH

Season (min. 125 rushes) ............ 7.47, Tom DeBlois (So.), 1974 (135 for 1,009)
(min. 175 rushes).....c.ccccueeu. 7.22, Gary Jones (Sr.), 2003 (211 for 1,524
Career (min. 200 rushes).................. 6.50, Ben Alston, 1990-92 (206 for 1,339)
(min. 400 rushes).......ccccueeu. 6.86, Gary Jones, 2002-03 (442 for 3,033)

MOST 100-YARD RUSHING GAMES

(0T =TT SO SUURRRUURR 24, David McCarty, 2006-09
YT 1Y o I 11, David McCarty (Jr.), 2008

CAREER YARDS
Player Carries Yards Avg. D
1. David McCarty (2006-09) 798 4,287 5.4 35
2. Karl Mofor (2017-21) 874 3,863 4.4 35
3. Drew Smith (2009-12) 615 3,278 5.2 40
4. Omar Osbourne (2011-14) 695 3,228 4.6 27
5. Gary Jones (2002-03) 442 3,033 6.9 40
6. Greg Garrett (1996-99) 634 2,958 4.7 28
7. Elijah Ibitokun-Hanks (2015-18) 529 2,827 5.3 23
8. Tom DeBlois (1973-76) 439 2,680 6.2 26
9. Peter Pedro (1986-89) 480 2,612 5.4 22
10. Brian Manigault (1998-01) 433 2,251 5.2 24
11. Pat Ryder (1986-89) 639 2,245 35 30
12. Dave Soldini (1981-85) 411 2,075 5.0 8
13. Glenn Sowalskie (1973-77) 308 1,973 6.4 19
14. Chuck Priore (1979-81) 349 1,881 5.4 13
15. Orin Griffin (1973-76) 288 1,812 6.3 16

SINGLE SEASON YARDS

Player Year Carries Yards Avg. D
1. David McCarty 2008 357 1,852 5.2 13
2. Gary Jones 2003 211 1,524 7.2 18
3. Gary Jones 2002 231 1,509 6.5 22
4. David McCarty 2007 219 1,503 6.9 13
5. Elijah Ibitokun-Hanks 2016 247 1,401 5.7 16
6. Karl Mofor 2019 264 1,290 4.9 10
7. Omar Osbourne 2014 254 1,211 4.8 7

8. Omar Osbourne 2013 277 1,206 4.4 12
9. Drew Smith 2011 194 1,092 5.6 10
10. Nicholas Bazan 2004 194 1,043 5.4 12
11. Brian Manigault 2000 187 1,041 5.6 15
12. Dave Soldini 1984 173 1,022 6.0 2
13. Tom DeBlois 1975 135 1,009 7.5 8
14. Drew Smith 2012 195 1,001 5.1 18
15. Todd Sibley 2022 153 987 6.5 10

......................................... 99 - Sam Haliston (So.) vs. Norwich, 10-22-77
95 - Todd Sibley (Gr.) vs. CCSU, 9-24-22

MOST RUSHING TOUCHDOWNS

GAME ettt 5, Tom DeBlois (Jr.) vs. Springfield, 11-15-75
RY=T o o U URRRN 22, Gary Jones (Jr.), 2002
Season By A Quarterback ........cccceeerienierieninienns 12, Nicholas Bazan (Sr.), 2004
[T =TT USRS 40, Drew Smith, 2009-12

...................................................................................... 40, Gary Jones, 2002-03
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RUSHING RECORDS

SINGLE GAME YARDS

Player YDS TC Player YDS TC
1. Elijah Ibitokun-Hanks at New Hampshire, 11-12-16 298 39 11. Alex James vs. Bryant, 9-7-19 229 12
2. Tom DeBlois vs. Springfield, 11-15-75 286 36 12. Nicholas Bazan vs. Wagner, 10-30-04 222 26
3. David McCarty vs. Jacksonville, 12-6-08 271 33 Karl Mofor vs. New Hampshire, 11-6-21 222 45
4. Omar Osbourne vs. Colgate, 9-7-13 256 35 14. Elijah Ibitokun-Hanks, vs. William & Mary, 10-6-18 221 25
5. David McCarty vs. Central Conn., 11-17-07 247 19 15. Tom DeBlois vs. Brockport, 10-26-74 213 15
6. Gary Jones vs. Stony Brook, 10-25-03 242 27 16. Dave Duprey vs. Plattsburgh, 11-8-75 212 -
7. Orin Griffin vs. Brockport, 9-27-75 235 11 17. Gary Jones vs. Wagner, 11-1-03 211 16
8. David McCarty vs. Dugquesne, 10-4-08 230 37 18. Elijah Ibitokun-Hanks vs. Elon, 10-29-16 210 35
9. Nicholas Bazan vs. Stony Brook, 10-23-04 230 28 19. Dave Soldini vs. Norwich, 10-20-84 209 27
10. Glenn Sowalskie vs. Hampden-Sydney, 11-19-77 230 28 20. David McCarty vs. Monmouth, 11-1-08 208 31
MOST YARDS RUSHED IN TWO & THREE CONSECUTIVE GAMES

2-GAMNIB ettt ettt et e te et et e e te et e st e et et e e bt e st sa e e be st e bt e naeen e e nhe et e ebeenbeentenaeebeebeenbeenaene 453, Gary Jones (Sr.), 2003 (242 vs. Stony Brook, Oct. 25; 211 vs. Wagner, Nov. 1)

. 452, Nicholas Bazan (Sr.), 2004 (230 vs. Stony Brook, Oct. 23; 222 vs. Wagner, Oct. 30)
. ....414, David McCarty (So.), 2007 (167 vs. Monmouth, Nov. 10; 247 vs. Central Conn., Nov. 17)
........................................................................................................... 389, Elijah Ibitokun-Hanks (So.), 2016 (91 vs. Delaware, Nov. 5; 298 at New Hampshire, Nov. 12)
............................................................................................................................. 375, David McCarty (Jr.), 2008 (104 vs. Wagner, Nov. 15; 271 vs. Jacksonville, Dec. 6)
.................................................................................................................................. 366, Tom DeBlois (So.), 1974 (153 vs. Nichols, Oct. 19; 213 vs. Brockport, Oct. 26)
3oGAMEB ettt ettt ettt ettt et et nbe e 648, Gary Jones (Sr.), 2003 (242 vs. Stony Brook, Oct. 25; 211 vs. Wagner, Nov. 1; 195 vs. Robert Morris, Nov. 8)
...599, Elijah Ibitokun-Hanks (So.), 2016 (210 vs. Elon, Oct. 29; 91 vs. Delaware, Nov. 5; 298 at. New Hampshire, Nov. 12)
581, David McCarty (So.), 2007 (167 vs. Robert Morris, Nov. 3; 167 vs. Monmouth, Nov. 10; 247 vs. Central Conn., Nov. 17)
ettt eeeteeeiteeeireeeiteeeireesireeaiteeabeeabeeereeateeareeanns 543, Nicholas Bazan (Sr.), 2004 (91 vs. Monmouth, Oct. 16; 230 vs. Stony Brook, Oct. 23; 222 vs. Wagner, Oct. 30)
....................................................................... 538, David McCarty (Jr.), 2008 (230 vs. Duquesne, Oct. 4; 101 vs. Central Conn., Oct. 11; 207 vs. Sacred Heart, Oct. 18)
.................................................................... 537, David McCarty (Jr.), 2008 (207 vs. Sacred Heart, Oct. 18; 122 vs. St. Francis, Pa., Oct. 25; 208 vs. Monmouth, Nov. 1)
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RECEIVING RECORDS

MOST RECEPTIONS

GAME et 15, Juwan Green (Sr.) at Monmouth, 9-14-19 (245 yards)
.13, Andy Shein (Sr.) vs. Brockport, 9-24-94 (146 yards)
. . . 67, Tim Bush (Jr.), 2008 (794 yards)
..172, Ryan Kirchner, 2009-12 (1,883 yards)

Season ...
Career....

MOST RECEIVING YARDS

251, Chris Phillis (Jr.) vs. Robert Morris, 11-11-00 (6 catches)
1,386, Juwan Green (Sr.), 2019 (83 catches)
2,243, Dan Gmelin, 1994-97 (136 catches)

MOST TOUCHDOWN RECEPTIONS

..3, Ed Sellers (Jr.) vs. Hampden-Sydney, 11-19-77
.......... 3, Andy Shein (Sr.) vs. Norwich, 10-22-94
3, Seth Thomas (Jr.) vs. King’s, Pa., 11-16-96
...3, Ryan Kirchner (Jr.) vs. Sacred Heart, 11-19-11
.... 3, Cole King (So.) vs. Robert Morris, 9-8-12
... 3, Juwan Green (Sr.) at Monmouth, 9-14-19
...17, Juwan Green (Sr.), 2019
21 Juwan Green, 2018-19

HIGHEST AVERAGE GAIN PER CATCH

..21.4, Scott Lusher (So.), 1977 (22 for 470)
19.2, Chris Phillis (So.), 1999 (33 for 635)
.18.8, Dan Gmelin (Sr.), 1997 (57 for 1,070)
Career (Min. 30 CatChes)......cveieieieieeeee s 22.9, Bob Baxter, 1973-75
(min. 50 catches)... 18.9, Larry Marin, 1990-93 (65 for 1,226)
(min. 90 catches).....ccceveeeeeneenienieane 17.1 Juwan Green, 2018-19 (106 for 1,815)

MOST 200-YARD RECEIVING GAMES

..1, Dan Gmelin, 1994-97
.. 1, Chris Phillis, 1999-01
.. 1, Juwan Green, 2018-19

Season...
Career

Season (min. 20 catches)....
(min. 30 catches)
(min. 40 catches)

CAREER RECEPTIONS

Player No. Yards Avg. D
1. Ryan Kirchner (2009-12) 172 1,883 10.9 14
2. Cole King (2011-14) 148 2,217 15.0 18
3. Tim Bush (2007-09) 147 1,880 12.8 7
4. Dan Gmelin (1994-97) 136 2,243 16.5 17
5. Jerah Reeves (2016-19) 126 1,748 13.9 11
6. Chris Phillis (1999-01) 124 2,100 16.9 20
7. Kevin Chillis (2010-13) 107 1,340 12.5 8
8. Juwan Green (2018-19) 106 1,815 17.1 21
9. Irani DeAraujo (2004-07) 95 915 9.6 1
10. Seth Thomas (1994-97) 94 1,207 12.8 13
11. Andy Shein (1991-94) 93 1,537 16.5 12
12. Michael Ettz (1996-99) 92 1,249 13.6 5
13. Glenn Carlin (1985-87) 86 1,392 16.2 12
14. Brad Harris (2013-17) 84 1,164 13.9 6
15. John Donnelly (1983-85) 78 1,269 16.3 13

SINGLE SEASON RECEPTIONS

Player Year No. Yards Avg. D
1. Juwan Green 2019 83 1,386 18.7 17
2. Jerah Reeves 2019 76 958 13.9 7
3. Tim Bush 2008 67 794 11.9 5
4. Tim Bush 2009 63 861 13.7 3
5. Kevin Chillis 2013 59 664 11.3 5
6. Josh Gontarek 2014 58 687 11.8 8
7. Dan Gmelin 1997 57 1,070 18.8 10
8. Ryan Kirchner 2011 56 615 11,9 10
9. Andy Shein 1994 53 976 18.4 9
10. Ryan Kirchner 2012 50 578 11.6 3

Ryan Kirchner 2010 50 504 10.1 1

Dev Holmes 2018 50 734 14.7 5

Thomas Greaney 2022 50 693 13.9 9
13. Chris Phillis 2000 49 856 17.5 8
14. Glenn Carlin 1987 47 755 16.1 7

SINGLE GAME YARDS

MOST 100-YARD RECEIVING GAMES

.9, Juwan Greene, 2018-19
8, Jerah Reeves, 2016-19
..7, Dan Gmelin, 1994-97
.. 7, Chris Phillis, 1999-01
6, Tim Bush, 2007-09
.. 5, Andy Shein, 1991-94
..... 5, Cole King, 2011-14
4, Thomas Greaney, 2018-2022
....3, Glenn Carlin, 1985-87
.3, Jay McFarlane, 1999-01
....3, Michael Ettz, 1996-99
3, Ryan Kirchner, 2009-12
3, Dev Holmes, 2018
..7,Juwan Green, 2019
5, Andy Shein, 1994
..5, Jerah Reeves, 2019
...4, Dan Gmelin, 1997
..4, Tim Bush, 2009
....3, Dan Gmelin, 1996

. 3, Chris Phillis, 2000
3, Jay McFarlane, 2001
. 3, Chris Phillis, 2001
3, Cole King, 2012
3, Dev Holmes, 2018
3, Thomas Greaney, 2022

Career.

Player YDS REC
1. Chris Phillis vs. Robert Morris, 11-11-00 251 6
2. Juwan Green at Monmouth, 9-14-19 245 15
3. Dev Holmes vs. Morgan State, 9-15-18 238 8
4. Dan Gmelin vs. Southern Conn. State, 11-15-97 215 11
5. Andy Shein vs. William Paterson, 11-11-94 188 8
6. Dan Gmelin vs. Pace, 11-2-96 181 11
7. Chris Phillis vs. Wagner, 9-22-01 163 9
8. Dan Gmelin vs. American Int’l, 11-22-97 160 9
9. Juwan Green at Towson, 10-12-19 156 8
10. Chris Phillis vs. Hofstra, 11-18-00 148 10

Dev Holmes vs. Pittsburgh, 9-1-18 148 9
12. Andy Shein vs. Brockport, 9-24-94 146 13
13. Cole King vs. Richmond, 10-11-14 145 11
14. Chris Phillis vs. Stony Brook, 9-29-01 145 8
15. Ryan Kirchner vs. Stony Brook, 11-26-11 143 12

Bob Brien vs. Alfred, 10-29-83 143 6

Jerah Reeves at Towson, 10-12-19 143 10

MOST YARDS RECEIVED IN TWO & THREE CONSECUTIVE GAMES

..399, Chris Phillis (Jr.), 2000 (251 vs. Robert Morris, Nov. 11; 148 vs. Hofstra, Nov. 18)
...469, Chris Phillis (Jr.), 2000 (70 vs. Monmouth, Nov. 4; 251 vs. Robert Morris, Nov. 11; 148 vs. Hofstra, Nov. 18)
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DEFENSIVE RECORDS

CAREER INTERCEPTIONS MOST INTERCEPTIONS

Player No. GAMIE .ottt ettt et e e et et e et ettt et et r et et e ee e et en s 3, by eight players
1. Wayne Anderson (1983-86) 19 Most Recent. .. Fred Daughtry (Fr.) vs. Norwich, 10-22-94
2. Skip Scurry (1974-77) 17 | .Leon WIllliams (So.) vs. Cortland, 10-13-90
3. Dave Hardy (1980-83) 13 SBASON .utieitieetee et e eete e et e et e et e e te e e ete e e be e e ebeeeeae e e beeebeeebeeebaeebeeebeeeraeean 9, Wayne Anderson (So.), 1984
4. Rich Heimerle (1975-78) 13 AT ettt e e e e e e e et e et et et e e eeeeeeee e e e e e et et et et e e e e e e eeenee e e et ae et eeneean 19, Wayne Anderson, 1983-86
5. Daryl Haynor (1976-79) 12
6. Dave Casale (2006-09) 11
pon fyde (7o 1) " LONGEST INTERCEPTION RETURN FOR A TD

ay Gay (1974-77) 11

% -gf?:/isR:s:e(r%cgc?:-(gl?Qz-QS) 13 90 YAAS w.evvevereteeietete ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ae ettt ebeas et te st eae et ete b eteneanene Chris Pizzo (Sr.) vs. Alfred, 9-16-89

11. Rayshan Clark (2013-16)
Mike Grever (1996-99)
Ted Bearor (1993-96)
Mike Cerminaro (1986-89)

MOST TACKLES

O OV OV Vo

Brad Kehlenbeck (1973-76) GAIME .ot 24, Don Mion (Sr.) vs. Alfred, 9-28-74
SEASON 1.ttt ettt s e ettt e st ettt ettt a stk b st et n st n bt bena et et et enes 143, Ken Schoen (Sr.), 1974
(07 T YT SRRSO 416, Colin Disch, 2004-07
SINGLE SEASON INTERCEPTIONS
Player

2
o

MOST SACKS (SINCE 1999)

1. Wayne Anderson (1984) 9
2. Skip Scurry (1974) 8
3. Dave Casale (2008) 7 GAIME ottt ettt st b et sa et e bt esae et saeenbean 4.0, Anton Juncaj (Sr.) vs. Fordham, 8-26-23
4. Leon Williams (1990) 7 Season... 14.4, Eli Mencer, 2019
5. Rich Heimerle (1978) 7 (07 1T OO ROPUU SO RPRSOP 21.5, Malachi Hoskins, 2014-17
6. Mike Cerminaro (1988) 6 16.5, David Parks, 2000-03
7. Wayne Anderson (1985) 6
8. Cal Flint (1978) 6
9. Don Hyde (1978) 6
10- Ray Gay (1977) ° CAREER SACKS (SINCE 1999) SINGLE SEASON SACKS
Player No. Player No.
1. Malachi Hoskins (2014-17) 21.5 1. Eli Mencer (2019) 14.5
Eli Mencer (2015-19) 21.5
3. David Parks (2000-03) 16.5 2. Jared Verse (2021) 9.5
4. Jermaine Lee (2002-05) 16.0 Elijah Hills (2022) 9.5
5. Josh Bazan (1999-02) 14.5 5. Eddie Delaney (2011) 9.0
6. Andre Coleman (2003-06) 14.0 6. Mark Sheehan (2007) 7.5
7. John Bolt (2000-03) 14.0 Jermaine Lee (2004) 7.5
8. Jared Verse (2021s-2021) 13.5 David Parks (2003) 7.5
9. Mark Sheehan (2004-07) 13.0 9. Malachi Hoskins (2016) 7.0
10. Matt Kryzak (2001-04) 12.5 10. Josh MacAnn (2002) 6.5
T 11. Tom Pandolf (2005-08) 12.0 11. Andre Coleman (2006) 6.0
Eli Mencer el A 12. Colin Disch (2004-07) 12.0 Josh Bazan (2000) 6.0
. 13. Eddie Delaney (2008-11) 11.5
Michael Dungey (2004-07) 11.5
CAREER TACKLES SINGLE SEASON TACKLES
Player utT AT _ Total Player uT AT __ Total
1. Colin Disch (2004-07) 175 241 416 1. Ken Schoen (1974) - --- 143
2. Josh Bazan (1999-02) 225 129 354 2. Don Mion (1974) - --- 140
3. Mike Grever (1996-99) 175 176 351 3. Colin Disch (2004) 59 72 131
4. Frank Sarcone (1984-87) 98 246 344 4. Frank Sarcone (1987) 38 93 131
5. AJ Mistler (2018-22) 143 172 315 5. Ed Eastman (1981) 34 97 131 B
6. Michael Nicastro (2013-16) 136 174 310 6. Don Mion (1973) - - 131 2w : "‘
7. Chris Locci (1991-94) 125 173 298 7. Mike Grever (1998) 46 83 129 -
8. Frank Villanova (1973-75) --- - 296 8. Ed Eastman (1982) 74 54 128 v
9. Don Mion (1973-74) --- - 271 9. Michael Nicastro (2016) 51 75 126 % \
10. Jon Morgan (2009-12) 137 128 265 10. Josh Bazan (2002) 82 42 124 A v )
11. Justin Brancaccio (2006-09) 105 156 261 11. Scott Dmitrenko (1985) 34 89 123 - \
12. Joe Pirreca (1985-88) 104 149 253 12. Mike Grever (1997) 76 46 122
13. Brian Becker (2002-05) 106 145 251 Nate Hatalsky (2017) 53 69 122
14. Dave Plungas (2009-12) 97 149 246 14. Michael Nicastro (2014) 54 66 120 ,)
15. Ryan MacLean (1999-02) 153 90 243 Levy Metheny 63 57 120
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2023-24 UAlbany Football

Individual Game Highs Page 1/1

as of Sep 28, 2023

All games

UAlbany - Individual Game Highs
RUSHES 19 | Faysal Aden at Morgan St. (09/23/2023)
YARDS RUSHING 69 | Nate Larkins vs Fordham (08/26/2023)
TD RUSHES 1 | Griffin Woodell at Morgan St. (09/23/2023)

1 | Reese Poffenbarger at Hawaii (09/09/2023)

1 | Reese Poffenbarger at Marshall (09/02/2023)
LONG RUSH 54 | Reese Poffenbarger at Marshall (09/02/2023)
PASS ATTEMPTS 40 | Reese Poffenbarger vs Fordham (08/26/2023)
PASS COMPLETIONS 23 | Reese Poffenbarger vs Fordham (08/26/2023)
YARDS PASSING 253 | Reese Poffenbarger vs Fordham (08/26/2023)
TD PASSES 4 | Reese Poffenbarger vs Fordham (08/26/2023)
LONG PASS 31 | Reese Poffenbarger at Morgan St. (09/23/2023)
RECEPTIONS 6 | Brevin Easton at Marshall (09/02/2023)

6 | Roy Alexander vs Fordham (08/26/2023)
YARDS RECEIVING 58 | Roy Alexander vs Fordham (08/26/2023)
TD RECEPTIONS 2 | Roy Alexander vs Fordham (08/26/2023)
LONG RECEPTION 31 | Julian Hicks at Morgan St. (09/23/2023)
PUNTS 7 | Tyler Pastula at Morgan St. (09/23/2023)
PUNTING AVG 48.3 | Tyler Pastula at Hawaii (09/09/2023)
LONG PUNT 59 | Tyler Pastula at Hawaii (09/09/2023)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 4 [ Tyler Pastula at Hawaii (09/09/2023)
LONG PUNT RETURN 17 | Jackson Parker vs Fordham (08/26/2023)
LONG KICKOFF RETURN 44 | Roy Alexander vs Fordham (08/26/2023)
TACKLES 13 | Dylan Kelly at Hawaii (09/09/2023)
SACKS 4 [ Anton Juncaj vs Fordham (08/26/2023)
TACKLES FOR LOSS 4 | Anton Juncaj vs Fordham (08/26/2023)

@ LIVESTATS

BY GENIUS SPORTS




2023-24 UAlbany Football

Tackles Breakdown Page 1/1

as of Sep 28, 2023

All games
All Tackles
Player Total Rush Pass Sack KO Punt Int Fumb FF Other
Dylan Kelly 49 0 0 2.5 0 0 0 0 0 46.5
Ori Jean-Charles 32 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 29
Anton Juncaj 19 0 0 8.5 0 0 0 0 0 10.5
Isaac Duffy 17 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 16
Jahlil Johnson 16 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 14
Bill Hackett 16 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 15
Elijah Hills 14 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 10
Larry Walker Jr. 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13
AJ Simon 13 0 0 5.5 0 0 0 0 0 7.5
Aamir Hall 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13
Joseph Greaney 9 0 0 1.5 0 0 0 0 0 7.5
Brian Abraham 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
DaeSean Winston 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
Ben Howe-Jones 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
Brad Igweike 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
Reese Poffenbarger 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
Kevon Angry 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
Tyler Merwarth 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
Mike Coleman 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Michel Lucien 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Stephen Sokach-Minnick 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Sam Hogan 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Austin Mosier 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Scott Houseman 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Cedric Carter 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Denzel Patrick 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Aedan McDermott 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Neco Eberhardt 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Total 253 1] 0 29 1] 0 1] 0 0 224
Rushing Tackles Passing Tackles
Player No.| |Player No.
Total 0| |Total 0
Special Teams Tackles
Player Total KO Punt
Total 0 0 0
Kickoff return Tackles Punt Return Tackles
Player No.| |Player No.
Total 0| |Total 0

@ LIVESTATS

BY GENIUS SPORTS



2023-24 UAlbany Football
Opponent Match Highs

Page 1/1
as of Sep 28, 2023

All games

Opponent - Game Highs
RUSHES 38 | at Morgan St. (09/23/2023)
YARDS RUSHING 145 [ at Marshall (09/02/2023)
YARDS PER RUSH 5.6 | at Marshall (09/02/2023)
TD RUSHES 2 | at Marshall (09/02/2023)
PASS ATTEMPTS 40 | at Hawaii (09/09/2023)
PASS COMPLETIONS 28 | at Marshall (09/02/2023)
YARDS PASSING 268 | at Marshall (09/02/2023)
YARDS PER PASS 7.7 | at Marshall (09/02/2023)
TD PASSES 4 | at Hawaii (09/09/2023)
TOTAL PLAYS 77 | at Morgan St. (09/23/2023)

77 | at Hawaii (09/09/2023)
TOTAL OFFENSE 413 | at Marshall (09/02/2023)
YARDS PER PLAY 6.8 | at Marshall (09/02/2023)
POINTS 31 | at Hawaii (09/09/2023)
SACKS BY 7 | at Marshall (09/02/2023)
FIRST DOWNS 21| at Marshall (09/02/2023)
PENALTIES 11 [ at Morgan St. (09/23/2023)

11 | at Hawaii (09/09/2023)
PENALTY YARDS 100 | at Hawaii (09/09/2023)
TURNOVERS 3 | at Hawaii (09/09/2023)
PUNTS 11 [ at Morgan St. (09/23/2023)
PUNTING AVG 48.0 | at Hawaii (09/09/2023)
LONG PUNT 62 | at Marshall (09/02/2023)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 3 [ at Marshall (09/02/2023)
LONG PUNT RETURN 33| Fordham (08/26/2023)

@ LIVESTATS

BY GENIUS SPORTS




2023-24 UAlbany Football Page 1/1

Red-Zone Results as of Sep 28, 2023
All games
UAlbany Inside Opponent Red-Zone
Times: Times:Total Rush:Pass: FGs| Failed to score inside RZ
Date Opponent Score| In RZ:Scored: Pts:TDs: TDs: TDs Made|FGA:Down:Int:Fumb:Half:Game
08/26/2023 : Fordham Wi 34-13 5 5: 27: 3 0 3 21 2 0:0 0: 0 0
09/02/2023 : at Marshall L:i17-21 2 1 7: 1 0 1 0| 1 0: 0 0: O 0
09/09/2023 : at Hawaii L:20-31 3 1 300 0 0 1 1 1:0 1: 0 0
09/23/2023 : at Morgan St. : Wi 23-17 2 2: 10: 1 0 1 1| 0 0:0 0: O 0
Totals 9 of 12 (75.0%) 12 9: 47: 5 0 5 4| 4 1:0 1. 0 0
Opponents Inside UAlbany Red-Zone
Times: Times:Total Rush:Pass: FGs| Failed to score inside RZ
Date Opponent Score| In RZ:Scored: Pts TDs: TDs: TDs:MadeFGA:Down:Int:Fumb:Half:Game
08/26/2023 : Fordham W: 34-13 2 2 6: 0 0 0 20 2 0:0 0: 0 0
09/02/2023 i Marshall L: 17-21 4 2: 14 2 1 1 0] 1 1: 0 0: O 0
09/09/2023 : Hawaii L: 20-31 6 4: 24: 3 0 3 11 1 0:1 0: O 1
09/23/2023 : Morgan St. Wi 23-17 3 3¢ 17: 2 1 1 1{ 0 0:0 0: 0 0
Totals 11 of 15 (73.3%) 15 11: 61: 7 2 5 4| 4 1:'1 0: O 1

@ LIVESTATS

BY GENIUS SPORTS



2023-24 UAlbany Football
By Quarter Statistics

Page 1/1

as of Sep 28, 2023

All games

3rd-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score| Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr | Overtime
08/26/2023 : Fordham W:34-13| 9-16: 56.3| 3-5:60.0| 4-5:80.0| 1-3:33.3| 1-3:33.3|2-2: 100.0
09/02/2023 : at Marshall L:17-21| 4-16: 25.0( 2-4:50.0| 0-4; 0.0| 2-4:50.0| 0-4: 0.0|0-0 0.0
09/09/2023 : at Hawaii Li20-31| 7-17:41.2| 1-3:33.3| 3-5:60.0 1-4:25.0| 2-5:40.0|0-0 0.0
09/23/2023 i at Morgan St. i Wot2{23-17| 7-18: 38.9| 1-3:{ 33.3| 2-4:50.0( 0-4: 0.0 2-5{ 40.0( 0-0 0.0
UAlbany 27-67 :40.3|7-15:46.7 |9-18:50.0 |4-15:26.7 | 5-17:29.4 | 2-2 :100.0
Opponents 14-58 24.1|4-16 25.0|3-11 27.3|4-13 30.8|2-16 12.5(1-2 50.0

4th-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score| Overall 1st Qtr | 2nd Qtr | 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr |Overtime
08/26/2023 : Fordham Wi 34-13| 0-1: 0.0 0-0: 0.0| 0-1: 0.0| 0-0 0.0/ 0-0: 0.0 0-0: 0.0
09/02/2023 : at Marshall L:17-21| 2-4: 50.0| 0-0: 0.0 0-0: 0.0| 1-1: 100.0| 1-3: 33.3| 0-0: 0.0
09/09/2023 : at Hawaii L:20-31| 0-2: 0.0{0-0: 0.0( 0-0: 0.0]| 0-0 0.0{ 0-2: 0.0 0-0: 0.0
09/23/2023 : at Morgan St. : Wot2: 23-17( 0-1: 0.0 0-0: 0.0 0-1: 0.0| 0-0 0.0/ 0-0: 0.0( 0-0: 0.0
UAlbany 2-8:25.0(/0-0: 0.0/ 0-2: 0.0| 1-1: 100.0| 1-5: 20.0| 0-0: 0.0
Opponents 4-12:33.3(0-1 0.0| 0-2 0.0|2-2 100.0|2-6: 33.3| 0-1 0.0

Time of Possession
Date Opponent Score: Overall: 1st Qtr: 2nd Qtr: 3rd Qtr: 4th Qtr: Overtime
08/26/2023 i Fordham Wi 34-13 34:27 08:39 10:47 07:15 07:46 30:00
09/02/2023 :at Marshall L: 17-21 35:09 06:40 11:11 10:43 06:35 00:00
09/09/2023 :at Hawaii L: 20-31 26:49 06:54 07:40 05:12 07:03 00:00
09/23/2023 :at Morgan St. Wot2: 23-17 60:50 04:37 09:42 08:45 07:46 00:00
UAlbany Total: 157:15: 26:50 39:20 31:55 29:10 30:00
Avg. 39:19: 06:42 09:50 07:59 07:17 30:00
Opponents Total: 112:45 30:44 23:06 26:00 32:55 00:00
Avg. 28:11: 07:41 05:47 06:30 08:14 00:00
@ LVESTATS




